NEC

MODEL: M981

Setup Manual

NOTE: This product can only be serviced in the country where it was purchased.

(1) The contents of this manual may not be reprinted in part or whole without permission.

(2) The contents of this manual are subject to change without notice.

(3) Great care has been taken in the preparation of this manual; however, should you notice any
questionable points, errors or omissions, please contact us.

(4) The image shown in this manual is indicative only. If there is inconsistency between the image and
the actual product, the actual product shall govern.

(5) Notwithstanding articles (3) and (4), we will not be responsible for any claims on loss of profit or
other matters deemed to result from using this device.

(6) This manual is commonly provided to all regions so they may contain descriptions that are
pertinent for other countries.

2. Installation

Product warranty does not cover damage caused by improper installation. Failure to follow
these recommendations could result in voiding the warranty.

A WARNING: Please refer to the “Important Information”.

When transporting, moving, or installing the product, please use as many people

as necessary (at least four) to be able to lift the product by the four handles without

causing personal injury or damage to the product.

* In order to install the monitor on ceiling or wall, use a lifting device attached to the
eyebolts. Do not lift the product only by people. The product may fall causing personal
injury.

» M981: DO NOT use this monitor on the floor with the table top stand. Please use this
monitor on a table or with a mounting accessory for support.

A CAUTION: Avoid locations with extreme temperatures and humidity.
The usage environment for this monitor is as follows. Failure to do so could
damage to the product or lead to fire or electric shock.

» The operating temperature: 0 °C to 40 °C/32 °F to 104 °F/
humidity: 20 to 80% (without condensation)
» The storage temperature: -20 °C to 60 °C/-4 °F to 140 °F/
humidity: 10 to 80% (without condensation)
Install the remote control batteries.
2. Connect external equipment.
CAUTION: Use the provided specified cables with this product so as not to interfere
with radio and television reception.
For USB, please use a shielded signal cable with ferrite core.
For HDMI, RS-232C and DisplayPort, please use a shielded signal cable.
Use of other cables and adapters may cause interference with radio and
television reception.

3. Connect the supplied power cord.
4. Turn on the power for the monitor and the external equipment.
Switch on the monitor power first.

—_

NOTE: Remember to save your original box and packing material to transport or ship the
monitor.

Securing personal information: Personally identifiable information, such as IP addresses,
may be saved on the monitor. Before transferring or disposing of the monitor, clear this data
by performing the FACTORY RESET function.

Cable Information

CAUTION: Use the provided specified cables with this product so as not to interfere with radio and
television reception.
For USB, please use a shielded signal cable with ferrite core.
For HDMI, RS-232C and DisplayPort, please use a shielded signal cable.
Use of other cables and adapters may cause interference with radio and television
reception.

FCC Information

WARNING: The Federal Communications Commission does not allow any modifications or changes
to the unit EXCEPT those specified by Sharp NEC Display Solutions of America, Inc. in this manual.
Failure to comply with this government regulation could void your right to operate this equipment.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device,
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can
radiate radio frequency energy, and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may
cause harmful interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this
equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined
by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or
more of the following measures:

» Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
* Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

» Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is
connected.

» Consult your dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

If necessary, the user should contact the dealer or an experienced radio/television technician for
additional suggestions.

The user may find the following booklet, prepared by the Federal Communications Commission,
helpful: “How to Identify and Resolve Radio-TV Interference Problems.” This booklet is available from
the U.S. Government Printing Office, Washington, D.C., 20402, Stock No. 004-000-00345-4.

SUPPLIER’S DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two
conditions. (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any
interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

U.S. Responsible Party: Sharp NEC Display Solutions of America, Inc.

Address: 3250 Lacey Rd, Ste 500
m‘ Downers Grove, IL 60515
Tel. No.: (630) 467-3000

Type of Product: LCD Monitor
Equipment Classification: Class B Peripheral
Model: M981

C€ cA

(For Customers in U.K.)
IMPORTANT

» The wires in this mains lead are coloured in accordance with the following code:
GREEN-AND-YELLOW: “Earth”
BLUE: “Neutral”
BROWN: “Live”

* As the colours of the wires in the mains lead of this apparatus may not correspond

with the coloured markings identifying the terminals in your plug proceed as follows:

» The wire which is coloured GREEN-AND-YELLOW must be connected to the
terminal in the plug which is marked by the letter E or by the safety earth symbol +
or coloured green or green-and-yellow.

» The wire which is coloured BLUE must be connected to the terminal which is
marked with the letter N or coloured black.

* The wire which is coloured BROWN must be connected to the terminal which is
marked with the letter L or coloured red.

» Ensure that your equipment is connected correctly. If you are in any doubt consult a
qualified electrician.

“WARNING: THIS APPARATUS MUST BE EARTHED.”
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LCD monitor Power cord HDMI cable
Important
Information
) S
Important Screw with washer Clamp Wireless Remote Control
Information (M4 x 10 mm) and AAA Batteries™

*1 Depending on the country where the LCD monitor is shipped to, AAA batteries are not
included in the box contents.

2. Installation
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Second monitor

Registration Information

NEC is a registered trademark of NEC Corporation.

DisplayPort™ and the DisplayPort™ logo are trademarks owned by the Video
Electronics Standards Association (VESA®) in the United States and other countries.

MultiSync is a trademark or registered trademark of Sharp NEC Display Solutions, Ltd.
in Japan and other countries.

DM
All other brands and product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their

respective owners.
HolImil

The terms HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface,
HDMI Trade Dress and the HDMI Logos are trademarks or
registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc. HIGH-DEFINITION MULTIMEDIA INTERFACE

i)

ENERGY STAR® is a program run by the U. S. Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) and U. S. Department of Energy (DOE) that promotes energy efficiency.

This product qualifies for ENERGY STAR in the “factory default” settings and this is
the setting in which power savings will be achieved. Changing the factory default
picture settings or enabling other features will increase power consumption that could
exceed the limits necessary to qualify for ENERGY STAR rating. For more information
on the ENERGY STAR program, refer to energystar.gov.

ENERGY STAR® est un programme géré par 'EPA (Agence américaine de protection
de I'environnement) et le département de I'Energie des Etats-Unis. Il a pour but de
promouvoir I'efficacité énergétique.

Les parametres d’usine de ce produit sont conformes au programme ENERGY STAR
et permettent de réaliser des économies d’énergie. Si vous modifiez ces paramétres
ou activez d’autres fonctionnalités, une consommation d’énergie accrue sera requise,
susceptible de dépasser les limites de conformité au programme ENERGY STAR.
Pour obtenir des informations supplémentaires sur ce dernier, rendez-vous a I'adresse
www.energystar.gov.
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PbKoBOACTBO 32 HACTpoOMKa BUL

3ABENEXKA: To3u npoayKkT Moxe fa ce peMOHTMpa camMo B CTpaHaTa, B KOSITO € KyMneH.

(1) CbabpkaHMETO Ha TOBa PBbKOBOACTBO HE MOXE Aa Ce Mpernevarsa, YaCTUYHO Unn ususno, bes
npeaBapuUTENHO paspeLLeHme.

(2) CbabpxkaHMeTo Ha ToBa pbKOBOACTBO MOXe Aa 6bae NpomeHsiHo 6e3 npeam3BecTue.

(3) MNpu nogroToBkaTa Ha TOBa PBKOBOACTBO Ca MOMOXEHN rofieMun rpukn; obade ako 3abenexurte
HSIKaKBU CbMHUTENHW TBbPAEHUSI, FPELLKU UM MPOMYCKN B HEMO, CBbPXKETE Ce C Hac.

(4) WN30b6paxeHuaTa, nokasaHn B TOBa pbKOBOACTBO, Ca CaMO OPUEHTUPOBBYHM. AKO UMa
HECBHOTBETCTBME MEXAY U300paKeEHUsITa 1 pearniHus NPOAYKT, peanHuaT NpoaykT Tpsibea Aa ce
cMsATa 32 MepoaaBeH.

(5) HesaBwucumo ot uneHose (3) 1 (4), HMe HAMa Aa HOCMM OTFOBOPHOCT 3@ UCKOBE 3a MNporycHaTa
neyan6a unu gpyru BbAPOCK, 3a KOMTO Ce CYMTA, Ye ca pesynTaT OT U3MON3BaHeTo Ha ToBa
YCTPOWCTBO.

(6) ToBa pbKOBOACTBO OBUKHOBEHO CE NMPEAOCTaBSA 3a BCUYKM PErVOHU, Taka Ye MOXe Aa CbAbpxa
OnrcaHusi, KOUTO Ce OTHACAT 3a APYrU AbpXKaBu.

1. CbabpxaHue

*1 B 3aBMCUMOCT OT CTpaHaTa, B koaTo ce goctasst LCD moHuTop®T, 6atepumTte AAA He ca BKMOYEHU
B CbAbPXaHWUETO Ha KyTUsiTa.

2. MoHTUpaHe

lapaHyusma Ha npoOmea He MoKpuea wemume, npu4uHeHuU om HernpasusiHa UHcmanauyus.
HecrnazeaHemo Ha me3u rnpenopbKU MOXe Oa doeede 0o aHyrnupaHe Ha eapaHuyusama.

A NPEAYNPEXAEHUE: Mons, BwxTe ,BaxHa nHdpopmaumsa*“.

Korato TpaHcnopTuparte, MecTuTe uim MHcTanvpaTe NpoayKTa, U3nonasante Tonkosa xopa,
KOIKOTO € HY>HO (Han-marnko 4YeTuprmMa), 3a Aa € Bb3MOXHO NpoAyKTa Aa 6bae BAvrHaTt 3a
YeTupuTe ApbXKK, 6e3 Aa ce CTUrHe 4O HapaHsiBaHe UMW NoBpeaa Ha camus NPOoaYKT.

+ 3a pa vHcTanupate MOHWUTOpPa BbPXy TaBaH Unu CTeHa, U3MNonaBanTe NogeMHO YCTPONCTBO,
3aKpeneHo KbM yLunTe 3a BauraHe. [poaykTsbT He TpsibBa Aa Obae BAMraH camo OT Xopa.
MpoayKkTbT MOXe Aa NafHe v Aa Npean3BrKa HapaHsBaHe.

* M981: HE moHTMpaiTe TO31 NpoAyKT Ha Nnojaa, KaTo n3nonsearte cTolrikaTa 3a maca. Mons,
n3ron3sanTe To3n NPOAYKT HAa Maca U C MOHTaXeH akcecoap 3a NoAApbXKa.

A BHUMAHMUE: N36sirBaliTe MecTa ¢ EKCTPEMHU TEMMNEPATYPU U BNAXHOCT.
Cpepata Ha 13nonaeaHe Ha TO31 MOHUTOP € NocoyeHa no-Aony. AKo He ro
HanpaBuTe, TOBa MOXe Aa [oBeAe [0 TOKOB yaap Uiu nospeaa Ha npogykTa.

» PabotHa Temneparypa: 0 °C — 40 °C/32 °F — 104 °F/BnaxHocT: 20 — 80% (6e3 koHaeH3auus)
» TemnepaTypa Ha cbxpaHeHue: -20 °C — 60 °C/-4 °F — 140 °F/
BnaxHocT: 10 — 80% (6e3 koHaeH3auwms)

MocTaBsHe Ha GaTepun B AUCTAHLMOHHOTO.

CBbp3BaHe Ha BbHLUHO obopyaBaHe.

BHUMAHME: V3nonseainTte npegocTaBeHUTe onvcaHn kabenu ¢ To3m NpoaykT, 3a Aa He ce
nopaxzaa Lym B NpUeMaHnTe paguo U TENEBU3UOHHU NPOrpamu.
3a USB, mons, nsnonseanTte ekpaHupaH curHaneH kaben ¢ oeputHa cbpLeBuHa.
3a HDMI, RS-232C wn DisplayPort nsnonssainte ekpaHupaH curHaneH kaben.
M3nonsBaHeTo Ha apyru kabenu 1 agantepu Moxe Aa NPUYMHU CMYLLEHUS B
npuemaHuTe pagmo 1 TENEBU3NOHHW MPOrpamu.

3. CebpxeTe npegocTtaBeHns 3axpaHBaly kabern.

4. BknioyeTe 3axpaHBaHETO Ha MOHUTOPA M BbHLUHOTO obopyaBaHe.
|-|'prO BKIlO4EeTE 3axpaHBaHETO Ha MOHUTOPA.

N —

3ABENEXKA: He 3abpassiite oa 3ana3unTte opurMHanHata KyTus 1 matepuana 3a ornakoBkaTta, 3a
TpaHcnopTVpaHe Unu nanpatiaHe Ha MOHUTOpa.

3awmTaBaHe Ha NM4HaTa nHcopmaums: MNMossonsealla MaeHTUdMLMPaHe NMYHa MHpopmaLms KaTo
IP agpecu moxe fa e 3anameteHa B MoHuUTOpa. [pean fa npemectute Unmn N3XBbpMTE MOHUTOPA,
n3yucTeTe Te3n AaHHK, kato n3sbpmte dyHkuusata FACTORY RESET (Bb3cTaHOBsIBaHe Ha
habpryHNTE HACTPOMKN).

Instalacni prirucka CZE

POZNAMKA: Tento produkt miZe byt opravovan pouze v zemi, kde byl zakoupen.

(1) Obsah této uzivatelské prirucky jako celek ani jeho ¢asti nesmi byt bez svoleni reprodukovany.

(2) Obsah této uzivatelské priru¢ky se muze bez pfedchoziho upozornéni zménit.

(3) Pripravé této uzivatelské pfirucky byla vénovana zna¢na pozornost. Pokud byste pfesto objevili
jakékoli sporné body, chyby nebo opomenuti, kontaktujte nas.

(4) Obrazek v této pfirucce je pouze informativni. Pokud mezi obrazkem a skute€nym produktem
existuje néjaky rozdil, skute¢ny produkt ma pfednost.

(5) Bez ohledu na ¢lanky (3) a (4) neneseme odpovédnost za pfipadné narokovani uslého zisku ani
za jiné situace, které Ize povazovat za nasledek pouzivani tohoto zafizeni.

(6) Tato prirucka je bézné poskytovana ve vSech oblastech, takZze muze obsahovat popisy, které se
tykaji jinych zemi.

1. Obsah

*1 V zavislosti na misté uréeni LCD monitoru nemusi krabice obsahovat baterie AAA.

2. Instalace

Zaruka na vyrobek se nevztahuje na $kody zptsobené nespravnou instalaci. Pri nedodrzZeni téchto
doporuéeni miize dojit ke zruSeni zaruky.
/\ VAROVANI: Viz ,Dillezité informace®.
PFi pfepravé, pfemistovani nebo instalaci vyrobku doporu€ujeme, aby s nim manipuloval
pfiméreny pocet osob (alespori Ctyfi), aby bylo mozné zvednout vyrobek za ¢tyfi drzadla bez
zranéni osob nebo poskozeni vyrobku.
+ Priinstalaci monitoru na strop nebo sténu pouZijte zvedaci zafizeni pfipevnéné ke Sroubim
s oky. Zabrarite tomu, aby vyrobek zvedaly pouze osoby. Vyrobek muze upadnout a zpUsobit
zranéni osob. ’
» M981: Po montazi podstavce na stll tento produkt NEPOKLADEJTE na podlahu. Produkt
pokladejte pouze na stll nebo spole¢né s montazni konstrukci.

A UPOZORNENI: Zafizeni nepouZivejte na mistech s extrémnimi teplotami a vihkosti.
Okolni podminky pro pouzivani tohoto monitoru jsou nasledujici. V opaéném
pfipadé mlze dojit k pozaru, drazu elektrickym proudem nebo poskozeni
produktu.

» Provozni teplota: 0 °C — 40 °C/
Vlhkost: 20-80 % (bez kondenzace)
» Skladovaci teplota: -20 °C — 60 °C/
Vlhkost: 10-80 % (bez kondenzace)
1. Vlozte baterie do dalkového ovladace.
2. Pfripojte externi zafizeni.
UPOZORNENI: S timto vyrobkem pouZivejte dodavané predepsané kabely, jinak miize dochazet
k rudeni pfijmu rozhlasového a televizniho signalu.
V pfipadé rozhrani USB pouzijte stinény signalni kabel s feritovym jadrem.
Pro pfipojeni pomoci rozhrani HDMI, RS-232C a DisplayPort pouzivejte stinény
signalovy kabel.
Jiné kabely a adaptéry mohou pfi pouzivani rusit rozhlasovy a televizni signal.
3. PFipojeni dodaného napajeciho kabelu.

4. Zapnuti napajeni monitoru a externiho zafizeni.
Nejprve zapnéte monitor.

POZNAMKA: Puvodni krabici a balici material si uschovejte pro pfipadnou prepravu monitoru.

Zabezpeceni osobnich udaju: V monitoru mohou byt uloZzeny osobné identifikovatelné udaje,
napfiklad IP adresy. Pfed pfevodem nebo likvidaci monitoru smazte tyto udaje tak, Ze vyuZijete funkce
FACTORY RESET (TOVARNI NASTAVENI).

Opseatningsvejledning

BEMARK: Dette produkt kan kun serviceres i det land, hvor det er kabt.

(1) Indholdet af denne brugervejledning ber ikke kopieres delvist eller helt uden tilladelse.

(2) Indholdet af denne brugervejledning kan aendres uden varsel.

(3) Denne brugervejledning er omhyggeligt udarbejdet; kontakt os dog, hvis du opdager tvivisomme
punkter, fejl eller udeladelser.

(4) Billedet, der vises i denne brugervejledning, er kun vejledende. Hvis der er uoverensstemmelse
mellem billedet og selve produktet, skal selve produktet falges.

(5) Uanset artiklerne (3) og (4) er vi ikke ansvarlige for eventuelle krav om tabt fortieneste eller andre
forhold, der vurderes at vaere grundet brugen af denne enhed.

(6) Denne brugervejledning formidles ofte til alle regioner, sa den kan indeholde beskrivelser, der
geelder for andre lande.

1. Indhold

*1  Afheengigt af det land, hvor LCD-skaermen sendes til, medfalger AAA-batterier ikke i seskens
indhold.

2. Installation

Produktgaranti daekker ikke beskadigelse forarsaget at ukorrekt installation. Manglende overholdelse
af disse anbefalinger kan resultere i at garantien ugyldiggares.

/\ ADVARSEL: Se “Vigtig information”.

Nar produktet transporteres, flyttes eller installeres, skal man bruge sd4 mange personer som
ngdvendigt (mindst fire) for at kunne lgfte produktet med de fire handtag uden at forarsage
personskade eller skade pa produktet.

+ For at installere skaermen i loftet eller pa vaeggen skal der anvendes en |gfteenhed, der er
pasat gjeboltene. Loft ikke produktet kun af mennesker. Produktet kan falde og forarsage
personskade.

» M981: BRUG IKKE dette produkt pa gulvet med foden til bord. Brug dette produkt pa et bord
eller med monteringstilbeher til statte.

A FORSIGTIG: Undga steder med ekstreme temperaturer og hgj luftfugtighed.
Brugsmiljget for denne skeerm er falgende. Mangel pa at gere dette kan forarsage
brand eller elektrisk stad og produktskade.

« Driftstemperaturen: 0 °C til 40 °C/32 °F til 104 °F/
fugtighed: 20 til 80 % (uden kondensation)
» Opbevarelsestemperatur: -20 °C til 60 °C/-4 °F til 140 °F/
fugtighed: 10 til 80 % (uden kondensation)
Installér batterierne til fiernbetjeningen.
2. Tilslut eksternt udstyr.
FORSIGTIG: Brug de medfelgende, specificerede kabler med dette produkt for at undga
interferens med radio- og tv-modtagelse.
For USB, brug et skaermet signalkabel med ferritkerne.
Brug et afskaermet signalkabel til HDMI, RS-232C og DisplayPort.
Brug af andre kabler og adapterer kan forarsage interferens med radio- og tv-
modtagelse.

3. Tilslut den medfelgende stremledning.

4. Teend for stremmen til skeermen og det eksterne udstyr.
Teend for stremmen til skaermen forst.

-

BEMARK: Husk at gemme din originale aeske og emballagemateriale til transport eller forsendelse
af skaermen.

Beskyttelse af personlige oplysninger: Personlige identificerbare oplysninger som f.eks. IP-
adresser kan lagres pa skaermen. Fgr overdragelse eller bortskaffelse af skeermen skal du rydde disse
data ved at udfgre funktionen FACTORY RESET (FABRIKSNULSTILLING).

Installationsanweisung @

HINWEIS: Fir dieses Produkt werden Kundendienstleistungen nur in dem Land angeboten, in dem
Sie es gekauft haben.

(1) Der Inhalt dieses Handbuchs darf ohne entsprechende Genehmigung weder ganz noch teilweise
nachgedruckt werden.

(2) Der Inhalt dieses Handbuchs kann jederzeit ohne vorherige Anklindigung geandert werden.

(3) Dieses Handbuch wurde mit gréf3ter Sorgfalt erstellt. Sollten Ihnen jedoch Unklarheiten, Fehler
oder Auslassungen auffallen, kontaktieren Sie uns bitte.

(4) Die Abbildungen in diesem Handbuch dienen nur zur Veranschaulichung. Bei Abweichungen
zwischen den Abbildungen und dem eigentlichen Produkt ist das eigentliche Produkt maf3geblich.

(5) Ungeachtet der Absatze (3) und (4) akzeptieren wir keinerlei Forderungen aufgrund entgangenen
Gewinns oder anderer Umstande, bei denen behauptet wird, dass diese auf die Verwendung
dieses Gerats zuruickzufiihren sind.

(6) Dieses Handbuch wird generell fiir alle Regionen zur Verfliigung gestellt, sodass sie
Beschreibungen enthalten kénnen, die fiir andere Lander gelten.

1. Inhalt

*1 Je nach dem Land, in das der LCD-Monitor verschickt wird, sind keine AAA-Batterien im
Packungsinhalt enthalten.

2. Installation

Die Produktgarantie deckt durch unsachgeméRe Installation entstandene Schéden nicht ab.
Die Nichtbeachtung dieser Empfehlungen kann zum Erléschen lhres Garantieanspruchs fiihren.

WARNUNG: Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter ,Wichtige Informationen®.

Ziehen Sie bei Transport, Bewegung und Montage des Produkts bitte ausreichend viele
Hilfspersonen (mindestens vier) heran, um das Produkt an den vier Griffen anheben zu kénnen,
ohne dass Verletzungen oder Schaden am Produkt auftreten.

* Um den Monitor an einer Decke oder Wand zu montieren, verwenden Sie eine Hebevorrichtung,
die an den Ringschrauben angebracht wird. Heben Sie das Produkt nicht nur durch Personen
an. Das Produkt kann herunterfallen und dabei Verletzungen verursachen.

* M981: Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt mit dem Standfus NICHT auf dem Boden. Verwenden Sie
dieses Produkt ausschlieR3lich auf einem Tisch oder mit Montagezubehér.

A VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Aufstellorte mit extremer Temperatur oder Feuchtigkeit.
Der Monitor ist auf folgende Umgebungsbedingungen ausgelegt. Ein Nichtbeachten
kann zu Feuer, Stromschlagen oder Beschadigungen am Produkt fihren.

» Betriebstemperatur: 0 °C bis 40 °C/32 °F bis 104 °F/
Feuchtigkeit: 20 bis 80 % (ohne Kondensation)
» Lagertemperatur: -20 °C bis 60 °C/-4 °F bis 140 °F/
Feuchtigkeit: 10 bis 80 % (ohne Kondensation)
1. Legen Sie die Batterien in die Fernbedienung ein.
SchlieBen Sie externe Gerate an.
VORSICHT: Verwenden Sie die mitgelieferten bzw. angegebenen Kabel mit diesem Produkt, um
Stérungen des Rundfunk- bzw. Fernsehempfangs zu vermeiden.
Verwenden Sie fir USB ein abgeschirmtes Signalkabel mit einem Ferritkern.
Verwenden Sie fur HDMI, RS-232C und DisplayPort ein abgeschirmtes Signalkabel.
Die Verwendung anderer Kabel und Adapter kann zu Stérungen des Rundfunk- und
Fernsehempfangs fiihren.

3. Schliefen Sie das mitgelieferte Netzkabel an.

4. Schalten Sie den Monitor und die externen Gerate ein.
Schalten Sie zuerst den Monitor ein.

HINWEIS: Bewahren Sie den Originalkarton und das Verpackungsmaterial flr spatere Transporte des
Monitors auf.

Sichern von persoénlichen Informationen: Auf dem Monitor kdnnen personenbezogene

Informationen, wie z. B. IP-Adressen, gespeichert sein. Léschen Sie diese Daten mit der Funktion

WERKSEINSTELLUNG, bevor Sie diesen Monitor an andere weitergeben oder ihn entsorgen.

Eyxeipidio eykardaotaong @

THMEIQXH: Auto 1O TTpOidV PTTOPE Va ETTIOKEUACTEI HOVO OTN XWPA ayopdS.

(1) Aev emTpéTeTal N avaTUTIWOTN TOU TTAPOVTOG £YXEIPISIOU, JEPIKWG 1 €€ OAOKARpOU, Xwpig ddeia.

(2) Ta epiexdueva Tou TTAPOVTOG yXEIPIBioU UTTOKEIVTAI O OAAAYEG Xwpig £180TToiNON.

(3) ‘Exel 000¢i peyaAn TTpOOOXH KATA TNV TTPOETOINACIA TOU TTAPOVTOG eyxelpIdiou QoTé00, av
TTAPATNPACETE TUXOV au@iBoAa anueia, AdBn ) TTapaBAEWEIG, TTAPAKOAOUUE ETTIKOIVWVAOTE PAdi NaG.

(4) H gikéva TTOoU OTTEIKOVICETOI OTO EYXEIPIOIO Eival EVOEIKTIKA HOVO. AV UTTAPYXEl ACUPPWVia PETagy TnG
€IKOVOG KAl TOU TTPAYHATIKOU TTPOIOVTOG, UTTEPIOXUEI TO TTPAYHATIKO TTPOIGV.

(5) Katd mrapékkAion Twv apBpwv (3) kai (4), dev euBuvopaoTe yia TuxOv aItiuaTa amolnuiwong Adyw
ATTWAEIOG KEPBOUG 1 AdYyw GAAWYV aITIWV TTou dev BewpEiTal 0TI aTTOPPEOUY OTTO TH XPAON TNG
OUOKEUNG.

(6) AuTO TO gyxeIpidIo TTaPEXETAI ATTO KOIVOU O€ OAEG TIG YEWYPOAPIKEG TTEPIOKEG, VIO AUTO KAl iICWG va
TTEPIEXEI TTEPIYPAPEG TTOU OEV IGXUOUV YIa AANEG XWPEG.

1. Neprexoépeva

*1  Avdloya pe Tn xwpa otnv otroia atmoaTéAAETal n 086vn LCD, o1 ptratapieg AAA dev
TrEPIAAUBAVOVTaI OTO TTEPIEXOUEVO TOU KOUTIOU.

2. EykatdoTaon

H gyydnon tou mpoidvrog Oev KaAUTTTEl (NIIES TTOU TTPOKANBNKav ASyw eo@aAuévng TorroBéTnong.
Av bev TNPNOETE QUTES TIS GUOTAOEIS, UTTAPXEI TTEQITITWON akUpwaong Tng yyunons oag.
/\ MPOEIAOMOIHEH: AVaTpéETe 0NV EVETNTA «ENHAVTIKES TIANPOQOPIESH.

Katd 1n petagopd, Tn gETOKIiVNON 1 TNV €YKOTAOTOGN TOU TTPOIOVTOG, Ba TTPETTEI UTTAPXOUV

Sl06éoipa apkeTd dTopa (TOUAGXIOTOV TEGOEPQ) yia VO UTTOPECOUV VO ONKWGOOUV TO TIPOidV aTrd TIG

TE00EPIG AABEG XWPIG KivOUVO va TTPOKANBEI TPaUPATIONOG A {NUIG GTO TTPOIGV.

* [a gykatdoTaon TG 086vng TNV 0POPN ) GTOV TOiX0, XPNOIUOTIOINCTE HIA AVUWWTIKA didTagn
TTpOCapTNUEVN GTOUG KPIKOUG. Agv TTpETTEl va avaAdRouv pévo dvBpwTrol va GnKWOoouV To
TTPoIdV. YTTapXE!l KivOUVOg va TTECEI TO TTPOIOV KAl va TIPOKANBEi TpaupaTiopog.

* M981: MH xpnoipoTrolgite autd TO TTPOIOV OTO TTATWHA PE TNV ETITPATTECIA BAon.
XPNOIPOTIOIACTE TO TIPOIOV ETTAVW OTO TPATTEQ) 1) HE €va e€APTNHA OTEPEWONG Yia oTpIgn. OTav
METAQEPETE, UETAKIVEITE R EYKABIOTATE.

A MPOZOXH: ATTo@uyeTe TOTTOBECIEG PE OKPaieG BEPPOKPATiES KAl Uypaaia.
To mrepIBAGANOV Xpriong yia auTr TNV 086vn £xel wg €€NG. Av BV TO KAVETE QUTO, UTTOPET
va TTpokAnBei TTupkayid ) NAekTpoTTANgia ) BAGRN oTo TTPOIOV.

* Ogppokpacia Asitoupyiag: 0 °C €wg 40 °C/32 °F éwg 104 °F/
uypaoia: 20 £éwg 80% (xwpig upuTTUKVWGN)
* O¢eppokpaoia amobrikeuong: -20 °C €wg 60 °C/-4 °F éwg 140 °F/
uypaaoia: 10 éwg 80% (xwpig oupTTUKVWAOnN)
1. ToTrOBETAOTE TIG UTTATAPIEG OTO TNAEXEIPICTAPIO.
2. Z0voeon Pe eEWTEPIKO ECOTTAIOUO.
MPOZOXH: XpnoIUOTIOINOTE Ta TTAPEXOUEVA KOAWDIA PE QUTO TO TTPOIGV YIa TNV ATTOQUYT
TTapePPOAWY OTN PadIOTNAEOTITIKY) AWnN.
MNa 10 USB xpnoipotroifate Bwpakiopévo KaAWdIo GAHATOG PE TTUPAVA PEPPITN.
Ma ta HDMI, RS-232C ka1 DisplayPort, xpnoiyotroifote Bwpokiopévo KaAwdio GAPOTOG.
H xprion GAAwv KoOAwdiwv Kal TIPOCAPHOYEWY UTTOPEI VO TTIPOKAAETEI TTOPEPPBOAEG OTN
POBIOPWVIKN KOl TNAEOTTTIKF) AfWn.

3. ZuvdEOTeE TO TTAPEXOPEVO KOAWDIO TPOPOdOTiag.

4. O¢ote o€ Aeitoupyia TNV 086vN Kail Tov EWTEPIKO EEOTTAIOUO.
©¢oTe TTPWTA O€ AIToupyia TNV 006vn.

THMEIQZH: Mnv &exaoeTe va QUAAEETE TO apyIKO KIBWTIO Kal TO UNKO CUOKEUATIag yia TNV
TIEPITITWON HEANOVTIKAG HETAPOPAG I OTTOGTOARG TNG 006VNG.

Alac@dAion TPooWITIKWV TTANpo@opiwyv: MpoowTTkG avayvwpioiueg TTANPOPOpPIES, TT.X.
dieubuvaoeig IP, utropolv va amobnkeutouv atnv 086vn. Mpiv attd TN HETAQOPE ) TNV aTTOPPIYN
NG 084vng, KAvTe eKKaBAPIoN auTwy Twv dedopévwy ekTeAwvTag Tn Aeitoupyia FACTORY RESET
(EPFOXTAZIAKHZ EMANA®OPAYL).

Kurulum kilavuzu TUR

NOT: Bu Uriine sadece satin alindidi tlkede servis verilebilir.

(1) Bu kilavuzun igindekiler izin alinmadigi takdirde kismen veya tamamen tekrar basilamaz.

(2) Bu kilavuzun icindekiler dnceden haber verilmeksizin degistirilebilir.

(3) Bu kilavuz blyik dikkat gosterilerek hazirlanmistir, bununla birlikte yanlis olabilecek noktalar,
hatalar veya atlanmis yerler icin litfen bizimle temasa gegin.

(4) Bu kilavuzda kullanilan gérseller sadece gosterim amaclidir. Gérsel ve gercek urlin arasinda
tutarsizlik varsa, gergek Urlin gecerli olacaktir.

(5) (3) ve (4) numarali maddelere bakilmaksizin, bu cihazin kullanimindan kaynaklandigi iddia edilen
kar kaybi veya diger konulardaki taleplerden sorumlu olmayacagiz.

(6) Bu kilavuz tim bolgelere ortak sekilde temin edilmektedir, bu ylzden diger Ulkeler igin gegerli
aciklamalar igerebilir.

1. Igindekiler
*1 LCD ekranin gonderildigi tlkeye bagli olarak, AAA piller kutu igerigine dahil degildir.

2. Kurulum

Uriin garantisi, uygun olmayan kurulum nedeniyle olan hasarlari kapsamaz. Bu tavsiyelere uymamak
garanti iptali ile sonuclanabilir.

/\ UYARI: Liitfen bkz. “Onemli Bilgi”.

Uriinii naklederken, tagirken veya monte ederken, liitfen Griinii dort tutacaktan kaldirabilecek

kadar sayida kisi (en az dort) kullanin; aksi takdirde kigisel yaralanma ortaya cikabilir veya uriin

hasar gorebilir.

» Monitdru tavana veya duvara monte etmek icin delik civatalara takil bir kaldirma aygiti kullanin.
Uriinii yalnizca insanlarla kaldirmayin. Uriin diiserek kisisel yaralanmaya neden olabilir.

e M981: Bu Urlini zemin Uzerinde masa Ustu ayak ile KULLANMAYIN. Latfen Griini masa ustinde
veya destek igin montaj aksesuari ile kullanin.

A DIKKAT: Asiri sicaklik ve nem olan yerlerden kaginin.
Bu monitor igin kullanim ortami asagdidaki gibi olmalidir. Bunu yapmamak yangina ya da
elektrik carpmasina veya uriiniin zarar gérmesine yol agabilir.
* Cahlisma sicakhgi: 0 °C ila 40 °C/32 °F ila 104 °F/
nem: %20 ila 80 (yogusma olmadan)
» Depolama sicaklidi: -20 °C ila 60 °C/-4 °F ila 140 °F/
nem: %10 ila 80 (yogusma olmadan)
1. Uzaktan kumanda pillerinin takilmasi.
2. Harici ekipmanin baglanmasi.
DIKKAT: Radyo ve televizyon alimi ile karismamasi igin Griinle birlikte verilen teknik ézellikleri
belirlenmis kablolari kullanin.
USB igin lutfen ferrit cekirdekli korumali bir sinyal kablosu kullanin.
HDMI, RS-232C ve DisplayPort, igin litfen blendajli sinyal kablosu kullanin.
Diger kablolarin ve adaptérlerin kullanimi radyo ve televizyon alimi ile interferans
yaratabilir.
Saglanan gug¢ kablosunu baglayin.
Monitdr ve harici ekipman igin glict agin.
Once monitériin giiclini agin.

o

NOT: Monitéri tagimak veya nakletmek icin orijinal kutunuzu ve ambalaj malzemenizi saklamayi
unutmayin.

Kisisel bilgileri gliven altina alma: IP adresleri gibi kisisel olarak tanimlanabilir bilgiler monitére
kaydedilebilir. Monitérii baska bir yere tagimadan veya bertaraf etmeden énce, FACTORY RESET
(FABRIKA AYARLARINA DONDUR) iglemi ile bu veriyi temizleyin.

Manual de configuracion m

NOTA: Este producto solo puede recibir asistencia técnica en el pais en el que ha sido adquirido.

(1) El contenido de este manual del usuario no puede reimprimirse ni en parte o ni su totalidad sin
permiso.

(2) El contenido de este manual del usuario esta sujeto a cambios sin previo aviso.

(3) Se ha tenido mucho cuidado en la preparacion de este manual del usuario; sin embargo, si
observa algun aspecto cuestionable, errores u omisiones, contactenos.

(4) Laimagen que aparece en este manual del usuario es solo de muestra. Si la imagen no coincide
con el producto real, este ultimo prevalece.

(5) No obstante los articulos (3) y (4), no nos responsabilizamos de ninguna reclamacioén por pérdida
de beneficios u otros asuntos derivados del uso de este dispositivo.

(6) Este manual normalmente se entrega en todas las regiones, por lo que pueden contener
descripciones que correspondan a otros paises.

1. Contenido

*1 Las pilas AAA se incluyen o no en el contenido de la caja dependiendo del destino de entrega del
monitor LCD.

2. Instalacion

La garantia del producto no cubre los dafios causados por una instalacion incorrecta. La garantia
podria quedar anulada en el caso de no seguir estas recomendaciones.

A ADVERTENCIA: Consulte el apartado “Informacién importante”.

Cuando transporte, mueva o instale el producto, ayudese de tantas personas como sea necesario

(al menos cuatro) para poder levantar el producto de las cuatro asas sin provocar dafios

personales o al producto.

» Para instalar el monitor en el techo o en la pared, utilice el dispositivo de elevacion fijado a los
pernos de anilla. El producto no se debe levantar solo por personas. El producto se puede caer
y provocar dafios personales.

» M981: NO utilice este producto en el suelo con el soporte para mesa. Utilicelo sobre una mesa
0 con un accesorio de montaje que lo sostenga.

A PRECAUCION: Evite ubicaciones sujetas a niveles extremos de temperatura y humedad.
La temperatura de uso de este monitor es la siguiente. No hacerlo podria
provocar un incendio o descargas eléctricas o dafios en el producto.

» Latemperatura de funcionamiento: de 0 °C a 40 °C/de 32 °F a 104 °F/
Humedad: de 20 - 80 % (sin condensacion)
» La temperatura de almacenamiento: de -20 °C a 60 °C/de -4 °F a 140 °F/
Humedad: de 10 - 80 % (sin condensacion)
Instale las pilas del mando a distancia.
2. Conecte el equipo externo.
PRECAUCION: Utilice los cables especificos que se suministran con este producto para no
provocar interferencias en la recepcion de radio y television.
Para USB, utilice un cable de sefial apantallado con nucleo de ferrita.
Para HDMI, RS-232C y DisplayPort, utilice un cable de sefial apantallado.
Si utiliza otros cables y adaptadores, puede causar interferencias en la recepcion
de radio y television.

3. Conecte el cable de alimentacion que se suministra con el producto.

4. Encienda el monitor y los equipos externos.
Encienda primero el monitor.

—_

NOTA: Recuerde conservar la caja y el material de embalaje originales para poder transportar el
monitor en el futuro.

Proteger la informacion personal: Es posible que se guarde en el monitor informacién personal
identificable como las direcciones IP. Antes de transferir o desechar el monitor, borre estos datos con
ayuda de la funcion CONF. DE FABRICA.

Seadistusjuhend EST

MARKUS. Seda toodet tohib hooldada ainult riigis, kust see osteti.

(1) Selle juhendi sisu ei tohi osaliselt ega tervikuna ilma loata Umber triikkida.

(2) Selle juhendi sisu voidakse ette teatamata muuta.

(3) Selle juhendi koostamisel on oldud vaga hoolikas, kuid kui peaksite siiski markama kusitavusi, vigu
vOi puuduvat teavet, votke meiega Ghendust.

(4) Juhendis esitatud pildid on mdeldud ainult viitamiseks. Kui pildi ja reaalse toote vahel esineb
vastuolu, siis kehtib reaalne toode.

(5) Hoolimata punktides (3) ja (4) kirjeldatust, ei vota me vastutust saamata jaanud kasumi voi
mistahes muude nduete eest, mis on seotud selle seadme kasutamisega.

(6) See juhend antakse valja koigi piirkondade jaoks Uhiselt, nii et see vdib sisaldada kirjeldusi, mis
kehtivad ka muude riikide kohta.

1. Sisu

*1 Soltuvalt riigist, kuhu LCD-kuvar saadetakse, ei pruugi AAA-patareid karbis sisalduda.

2. Paigaldamine

Tootegarantii ei kata valest paigaldamisest pohjustatud kahjustusi. Nende soovituste mittejérgimine
vOib muuta garantii kehtetuks.

/\ HOIATUS. Lugege peatiikki ,Oluline teave®.

Toote transportimiseks, ligutamiseks voi paigaldamiseks kasutage nii palju inimesi kui on vaja
(véhemalt nelja) toote tdstmiseks neljast kaepidemest ilma, et tekiks vigastusi voi toode saaks
kahjustada.

» Monitori paigaldamiseks lakke vdi seinale kasutage tésteseadet, mis on kinnitatud
réngaspoltidele. Arge tdstke toodet ainult inimjéul. Toode véib maha kukkuda, péhjustades
vigastusi.

+ M981: ARGE kasutage seda toodet pérandal koos lauapealse alusega. Kasutage seda toodet
laua peal voi koos toetava kinnitustarvikuga.

A ETTEVAATUST. Valtige Ulearu korge temperatuuri ja niiskusega asukohti.
Selle monitori td6keskkond on jargmine. Vastasel korral voib tekkida tulekahju voi
elektrildok ja toode vdib saada kahjustada.

» Tootemperatuur: 0 °C kuni 40 °C/32 °F kuni 104 °F/
Ohuniiskus: 20 kuni 80% (ilma kondensatsioonita)
» Hoiustamistemperatuur: -20 °C kuni 60 °C/-4 °F kuni 140 °F/
Shuniiskus: 10 kuni 80% (ilma kondensatsioonita)
Kaugjuhtimispuldi patareide sisestamine.
Vaélisseadme tihendamine.
ETTEVAATUST. Kasutage selle toote jaoks mdeldud kaableid, et mitte hairida raadio- ja
telesignaali vastuvétmist.
USB korral kasutage ferriitsidamikuga varjestatud signaalkaabilit.
HDMI, RS-232C ja DisplayPorti korral kasutage varjestatud signaalkaabilit.
Teiste kaablite ja adapterite kasutamine voib pdhjustada raadio- ja telesignaali
vastuvdtmise haireid.

3. Komplektis oleva toitejuhtme Gihendamine.

4. Kuvari ja valisseadme toite sisselulitamine.
Lulitage esmalt sisse kuvari toide.

N —

Asetusopas

HUOMAUTUS: Tama tuote voidaan huollattaa vain ostomaassa.

(1) Taman kayttdoppaan siséaltda tai sen osaa ei saa painaa uudelleen ilman lupaa.

(2) Taman kayttdoppaan sisaltdon voidaan tehda muutoksia ilman ennakkoilmoitusta.

(3) Tama kayttdopas on laadittu huolella. Jos kuitenkin havaitset arveluttavia kohtia, virheita tai
puutteita, ota meihin yhteytta.

(4) Taman kayttdoppaan kuvat ovat viitteellisid. Jos kuvan ja varsinaisen tuotteen valilla on ristiriitaa,
toimitaan varsinaisen tuotteen mukaan.

(5) Artikloista (3) ja (4) huolimatta emme ole vastuussa mistdan menetetyista voitoista tai muista
seikoista, joiden katsotaan johtuvan tdman laitteen kaytosta.

(6) Tama kayttdopas on kaikille maille yhteinen, joten jotkin kuvaukset saattavat patea vain joissakin
maissa.

1. Sisalto

*1 Riippuen LCD-monitorin toimitusmaasta AAA-paristot eivat sisally laatikon sisaltéon.

2. Asennus

Tuotetakuu ei korvaa vaéarastéd asennuksesta aiheutuvia vaurioita. Néiden suositusten noudattamatta
Jéttdminen voi johtaa takuun mitétéimiseen.

VAROITUS: Katso kappale "Tarkeita tietoja”.

Kun kuljetat, siirrat tai asennat tuotetta, tee se niin monen henkilén kanssa kuin on tarpeen

(vahintaan nelja), jotta tuote voidaan nostaa neljasta kahvasta ilman, etta tuote vahingoittuu tai etta

syntyy henkildvammoja.

« Kayta monitorin asentamiseen kattoon tai seindan rengaspultteihin kiinnitettya nostolaitetta.
Ihmiset eivat saa nostaa tuotetta ilman apuvalineita. Tuote voi kaatua ja aiheuttaa henkilévamman.

+ M981: ALA kayta tata tuotetta lattialla olevan pdytéjalustan paalla. Kéyté tata tuotetta pdydan
paalla tai tukea antavassa kiinnityslaitteessa.

A HUOMIO: Valta paikkoja, joissa lampétila ja kosteus ovat darimmaisia.
Taman nayton kayttdymparistd on seuraava. Muuten seurauksena voi olla tulipalo,
sahkdisku tai tuotteen vaurioituminen.
» Kayttolampdtila: 0 °C — 40 °C/kosteus: 20—-80 % (ilman kondensaatiota)
 Varastointilampétila: -20 °C — 60 °C/kosteus: 10-80 % (ilman kondensaatiota)
1. Asenna kaukosaatimen paristot.
2. Ulkoisten laitteiden kytkeminen.
HUOMIO: Kayta laitteen mukana toimitettuja johtoja, jottei laite aiheuttaisi hairioita radio- ja
televisiolahetyksiin.
Kayta USB-liitanndille suojattua signaalikaapelia, jossa on ferriittisydan.
Kayta HDMI-, RS-232C- ja DisplayPort-liittimien yhteydessa suojattua signaalikaapelia.
Muut johdot ja sovittimet saattavat aiheuttaa hairidita radio- ja televisiolahetyksiin.
3. Kytke mukana toimitettu virtajohto.
4. Kytke nayton ja ulkoisten laitteiden virta paalle.
Kytke nayton virta paalle ensin.

HUOMAUTUS: Muista saastaa alkuperainen laatikko ja pakkausmateriaalit monitorin kuljetusta tai
toimitusta varten.

Henkil6tietojen suojaaminen: Henkildkohtaisesti tunnistettavat tiedot, kuten IP-osoitteet, voidaan
tallentaa monitoriin. Ennen nayton siirtdmista tai havittamista poista nama tiedot suorittamalla
FACTORY RESET (TEHDASASETUSTEN PALAUTUS) -toiminto.

Manuel d’installation

REMARQUE : La maintenance de ce produit peut uniguement étre effectuée dans le pays d’achat.

(1) Le contenu de ce manuel ne peut étre reproduit, en tout ou partie, sans autorisation.

(2) Le contenu de ce manuel peut faire I'objet de modifications sans préavis.

(3) Un grand soin a été apporté a la préparation de ce manuel. Si vous remarquez cependant des
informations discutables, des erreurs ou des omissions, contactez-nous.

(4) Limage incluse a ce manuel est fournie a titre informatif uniquement. Il est possible que le produit
réel présente des différences.

(5) Nonobstant les articles (3) et (4), nous ne saurions étre tenus pour responsables des pertes de
profit ou autres réclamations découlant de I'utilisation de cet appareil.

(6) Ce manuel est fourni aux utilisateurs de toutes les régions, et peut donc comprendre des
informations uniquement applicables a certaines d’entre elles.

1. Sommaire

*1 En fonction du pays ou le moniteur LCD est expédié, les piles AAA ne sont pas incluses dans le
contenu de la boite.

2. Installation

La garantie du produit ne couvre pas les dommages causés par une installation incorrecte. Si vous ne
respectez pas ces directives, la garantie peut étre considérée comme nulle.

A AVERTISSEMENT : Reportez-vous a « Informations importantes ».

Lors du transport, déplacement ou installation du produit, faites appel a autant de personnes que
nécessaire (au moins quatre) afin de pouvoir soulever le produit par les quatre poignées sans
causer de blessures aux personnes ni de dommages au produit.

» Pour installer le moniteur au plafond ou sur un mur, utilisez un appareil de soulevement fixé aux
boulons a oeil. Ne soulevez pas le produit uniquement par des personnes. Le produit pourrait
tomber, entrainant des blessures.

» M981: Ne placez PAS ce produit a méme le sol avec le support plateau. Positionnez-le sur une
table ou utilisez un accessoire de montage supplémentaire.

A ATTENTION : Evitez les lieux présentant des températures ou un niveau d’humidité extrémes.
L'environnement doit se conformer aux limites ci-dessous. Sinon, cela pourrait
entrainer des risques de choc électrique ou endommager le produit :

» Température de fonctionnement : 0 a 40 °C/Humidité : 20 a 80 % (sans condensation)
» Température de stockage : -20 a 60 °C/Humidité : 10 a 80 % (sans condensation)
1. Installation des piles de la télécommande.
2. Connexion de matériel externe.
ATTENTION : Utilisez les cables fournis avec ce moniteur pour éviter tout probléme en matiere de
réception (radio et télévision).
Avec les ports USB, employez un cable de signal blindé avec noyau de ferrite.
Avec les ports HDMI, RS-232C et DisplayPort, utilisez un cable de signal blindé.
L'utilisation d’autres types de cables et d’adaptateurs peut provoquer des
interférences avec la réception radio et télévision.

3. Branchement du cordon d’alimentation fourni avec le moniteur.

4. Mise sous tension de I'équipement externe et du moniteur.
Démarrez d’abord le moniteur.

REMARQUE : N’oubliez pas de conserver la boite et le matériel d’emballage d’origine pour le cas ou
vous seriez amené a transporter ou a expédier le moniteur.

Sécurisation des informations a caractére personnel : il se peut que les informations a caractere
personnel identifiables, telles que les adresses IP, soient enregistrées sur le moniteur. Avant de
transférer ou de jeter le moniteur, effacez ces données a I'aide de la fonction PREREGLAGE USINE.

MARKUS. Hoidke originaalkarp ja pakkematerjal alles kuvari transportimiseks véi teisaldamiseks.

Isikuandmete turve: isiku tuvastamist vdimaldavad andmed, naiteks IP-aadressid, voidakse monitoris
salvestada. Enne monitori Gleviimist voi kérvaldamist kustutage need andmed, kasutades FACTORY
RESET (TEHASESATETE TAASTAMISE) funktsiooni.
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PykoBoacTBO Nno yctaHOBKe

NMPUMEYAHUE: 3to nspgenuve gonyckaetcs obCnyxuBaTh TONbKO B CTPaHe nNpuobpeTeHus.

(1) ConepxuMoe HacTOsILLErO PYKOBOACTBA HE MOXET ObIThb nepeneyaTaHo YacTUYHO U NOSHOCTbLIO
6e3 paspeLueHus.

(2) CopeprxaHve HacTOSILLEro PyKOBOACTBA MOXET ObITb M3MeHeHO 6e3 npeaBapuTenbHOro
yBEeOMIEHUS.

(3) MoaroTtoBke aToro pykoBoAcTBa 6bINO yaeneHo 6onbLuoe BHMMaHve. OgHako, ecrnv Bbl 3aMeTuUnm
Kakme-nmbo cnopHble MOMEHTbI, OLUMBKM UMK ynyLLeHusi, obpaTuTech K HaM.

(4) N306pakeHuns B HACTOSILLEM PYKOBOACTBE NPUBOASTCS UCKITOUUTENBHO B CMPaBOYHBIX LiENsX.

B cnyyae obHapyxeHua pacxoxaeHun Mexay AaHHbIM n306paxeHnem n akTu4eckum
NPOAYKTOM, AaHHble NpoaykTa OyayT MMeTb NPUOPUTETHOE 3HaYeHUe.

(5) Hecmotps Ha cTaTby (3) 1 (4), Mbl He HeceM OTBETCTBEHHOCTM 3a Kakue-nnbo npeteH3unmn B
OTHOLLIEHWU YMNYLLEHHOW BbIrOAbI UMW APYT1X BONPOCOB, KOTOPbIE MOTYT BO3HWKHYTh B pe3ynsraTe
MCMonNb30BaHWSA AaHHOTO YCTPOWCTBA.

(6) NaHHOe pykoBOACTBO OOLIYHO HanpaBnsieTCsl BO BCE PErvoHbl U MOXET cofepaTb OnncaHus,
OTHOCSILMECS K APYrMM CTpaHam.

1. Copepxxumoe

*1 B 3aBMCMMOCTM OT CTPaHsbl, B koTopyto noctaensercsa XK-monutop, 6atapen AAA moryT He
BXO[UTb B COAEPXXUMOE KOPOOKM.

2. YcTaHOBKa

FapaHmusi npodykma He MoKpbleaem rospexo0eHusi, 8bI36aHHbIe HENPasusibHbIM MOHMaXOoM.
HecobnodeHue amux pekomeHOayul Moxem rpueecmu K OmmMeHe 2apaHmuu.

A NMPEOOCTEPEXEHMUE: Cwm. pasgen «BaxHas nHcpopmaums».

[Ins TpaHCMOPTUPOBKM, NEPEMELLEHUSt UMW YCTAHOBKM YCTPONCTBA UCMOMb3YNTE Takoe KONM4eCcTBO
nogen (No kpanHe Mepe YeTblpex), KOTopoe HeobxoanmMo, YTobbl NOAHATL YCTPOMCTBO 3a YeTbIpe
pyyku 6e3 NpUYnHeHNs TpaBM 1 6e3 NOBPEeXAEHNS YCTPOMCTBA.

» [Ins ycTaHOBKM MOHWUTOPA Ha MOTOSIKE UMK CTEHE UCMOMb3YNTE NOABEMHOE YCTPONUCTBO,
npucoeanHeHHoe 3a pbIM-60NTbl. YCTPONCTBO HE AOMKHbI MOAHUMATb UCKITOUUTENBHO MoK,
YCTPONCTBO MOXET YNacTb, MPUYNHWB TPaBMY.

* M981: BAMNPELEHO ycTtaHaBnmBaTh YCTPOWCTBO Ha MOS, NCMOSb3YS HACTOMNMbHYO NMOACTAaBKY.
YcTaHOBWTE YCTPOWCTBO Ha CTOS UMW BOCMOMb3YNTECH MOHTaXHBIMU MPUCNOCOBNEHUSAMN.

A NPEAYNPEXOEHUE: N36eraiiTe 06beKTbI C 3KCTPEMArbHON TEMNEPATYPON U BAAXHOCTbIO.
YcnoBusi akcnnyaTaumm Ans AaHHOro MOHMTOPa yKasaHbl Jarnee.
HeBbinonHeHne atoro TpeboBaHUs MOXET MPUBECTM K BO3rOpaHuio,
NOpaXXEHUo SMEeKTPUYECKMM TOKOM MU NMOBPEXAEHNIO YCTPOMCTBA.

» Pabouas Temnepatypa: 0 °C go 40 °C/32 °F go 104 °F/
BnaxHocTb: ot 20 go 80% (6e3 koHaeHcaTa)
» Temnepatypa xpaHenus: -20 °C go 60 °C/-4 °F go 140 °F/
BnaxHocTb: ot 10 go 80% (6e3 koHaeHcara)
1. YcraHoBuTe 6atapeun nynbTa ANCTAHLMOHHOIO yNpaBreHns.
2. TopkniounTe BHeLLHee 06opyaoBaHue.
NPEQYNPEXOEHUE: Bo n3bexaHve nomex npu npyuemMe paguo- u tenenepenad 4ns 4aHHOro
n3genusi Heob6XoAMMO MCNONb30BaTh KOMMIEKTHbIE kKabenu.
Ona USB uncnonb3ayiite kabenb, 3KpaHNPOBaHHbIA C (peppUTOBLIM
CepAeYHUKOM.
[Ons pasbemoB HDMI, RS-232C u DisplayPort ncnone3aywre
3KPaHMPOBaHHbIN CUTHaNbHBIA Kabernb.
Vcnonb3oBaHve agantepoB unu Apyrux kabenen MoxeT NPMBECTU K
BO3HWKHOBEHWIO NMOMEX NpU Npueme paamo- 1 TenenporpaMmm.

3. [MoaknounTe KOMMNNEKTHbIN Kabenb nuTaHus.

4. BknwoyuTe nutaHue MOHUTOpPa 1 BHELLHEro O60py}J,OBaHVIF|.
CHavana BKnouuTe nutaHe MOHUTODPA.

NMPUMEYAHUE: O653aTenbHO coxpaHUTe KOPOOKY M ynakoBOYHbIN MaTtepuan AN nepeBo3ku Unu
[OCTaBK1 MOHMTOpA.

3awwmTa nu4Hon nHcopmaummn: Ha MOHMTOPE MOXET ObITb COXpaHeHa MHOpMaLMs, Mo3BoNsoLas
YCTaHOBWTbL NMYHOCTb, Takas kak IP-agpeca. Mepen nepepadelt nnu yTunmaaumen MoOHUTOPa yaanute
3T faHHble, akTnBMpoBaB dyHkuno CBPOC 3ABO[] YCTAHOBOK.




Priruénik za postavljanje HRV

NAPOMENA: Ovaj se proizvod moze servisirati samo u zemlji u kojoj je kupljen.

(1) Sadrzaj ovog priru¢nika ne smije se djelomi¢no niti u cijelosti ponovno tiskati bez odobrenja.

(2) Sadrzaj ovog priru¢nika podloZan je promjenama bez prethodne najave.

(3) Velika paznja posvecena je pripremi ovog priru¢nika. Medutim, obratite nam se primijetite li
sumnjive tocke, pogreske ili propuste.

(4) Slika prikazana u ovom priru¢niku samo je pokazatelj. Ako postoji nesklad izmedu slike i stvarnog
proizvoda, stvarni proizvod prevladava.

(5) Bez obzira na Clanke (3) i (4) ne preuzimamo odgovornost za bilo koja potrazivanja zbog gubitka
profita ili drugih pitanja koja proizlaze iz upotrebe ovog uredaja.

(6) Ovaj je prirucnik dostupan u svim regijama pa moze sadrzavati opise koji su relevantni za ostale zemlje.

1. Sadrzaj

*1 Ovisno o drzavi u koju se LCD monitor isporucuje, baterije AAA nisu ukljuCene u sadrzaj kutije.

2. Ugradnja

Jamstvo za proizvod ne pokriva oStecenja uzrokovana neispravnom ugradnjom. NepridrZzavanje ovih
preporuka moze dovesti do poniStavanja jamstva.

UPOZORENJE: Proucite ,Vazne informacije”.

Preporucuje se da u transportu, premjestanju ili postavljanju proizvoda sudjeluje onoliko osoba

koliko je potrebno (barem cetiri) da bi se proizvod mogao podignuti s pomocu Cetiriju rucki, a da

pritom ne dode do ozljeda ni o$te¢enja proizvoda.

» Za postavljanje monitora na strop ili zid posluZite se uredajem za podizanje pri¢vr§¢enim za okaste
vijke. Proizvod se ne smije podizati bez pomagala. Proizvod moze pasti i uzrokovati ozljede.

» M981: NE upotrebljavajte ovaj proizvod na podu uz stalak za povrsinu stola. Upotrebljavajte ovaj
proizvod na stolu ili uz montazni dodatak za potporu.

A OPREZ: I1zbjegavajte mjesta s ekstremnim vrijednostima temperature i vlaznosti zraka.
Okruzenje za upotrebu ovog monitora opisano je u nastavku. Ako to ne uéinite, moze do¢i
do pozara, strujnog udara ili oSte¢enja proizvoda.
» Radna temperatura: 0 °C do 40 °C/32 °F do 104 °F/vlaznost: 20 do 80 % (bez kondenzacije)
» Temperatura skladistenja: -20 °C do 60 °C/-4 °F do 140 °F/vlaznost: 10 do 80 % (bez kondenzacije)
1. Ugradnja baterija u daljinski upravljac.
2. Povezivanje vanjske opreme.
OPREZ: Upotrebljavajte kabele priloZzene s ovim proizvodom da ne bi doslo do ometanja radijskog i
televizijskog prijema.
Za USB primijenite oklopljeni signalni kabel s feritnom jezgrom.
Za HDMI, RS-232C i DisplayPort upotrebljavajte oklopljeni signalni kabel.
Uporaba drugih kabela i adaptera mozZe prouzrociti smetnje u radijskom i televizijskom prijemu.
3. Povezite isporuceni kabel za napajanje.
4. UkljuCite napajanje za monitor i vanjsku opremu.
Prvo ukljucite napajanje monitora.

NAPOMENA: Nemojte zaboraviti spremiti originalnu kutiju i materijal za pakiranje za prijevoz ili
isporuku monitora.

Zastita osobnih informacija: na monitor se mogu spremati osobni podaci, kao $to su IP adrese.
Prije premjestanja ili odlaganja zaslona izbriite ove podatke FACTORY RESET (VRACANJEM NA
TVORNICKE POSTAVKE).

Beallitasi kézikonyv

[HUN|

Manuale di montaggio ITA

NOTA: Il prodotto pud essere riparato solo nel paese in cui & stato acquistato.

(1) Il contenuto di questo manuale non puo essere ristampato, interamente o in parte, senza
autorizzazione.

(2) 1l contenuto di questo manuale & soggetto a modifica senza preavviso.

(3) E stata prestata grande attenzione nella preparazione di questo manuale; tuttavia, se si notassero
punti discutibili, errori oppure omissioni, si prega di contattarci.

(4) Limmagine mostrata in questo manuale € solo indicativa. In caso di un’incongruenza tra
'immagine e il prodotto effettivo, il prodotto effettivo ha la priorita.

(5) In deroga agli articoli (3) e (4), non saremo responsabili per eventuali reclami o perdite di profitti o
altre questioni ritenute derivanti dall’'utilizzo di questo dispositivo.

(6) Questo manuale viene solitamente fornito in tutte le aree, quindi potrebbe contenere descrizioni
pertinenti per altri paesi.

1. Sommario

Konfigurasjonshandbok

MERK: Dette produktet skal det kun foretas service pa i landet det ble kjgpt.

(1) Innholdet i denne handboken skal ikke trykkes pa nytt delvis eller helt uten tillatelse.

(2) Innholdet i denne handboken kan endres uten forvarsel.

(3) Stor grundighet er vist i forberedelsen av denne handboken, men kontakt oss dersom du skulle
oppdage noen tvilsomme punkter, feil eller utelatelser.

(4) Bildet som vises i denne handboken er kun en indikasjon. Hvis det er manglende
overensstemmelse mellom bildet og det faktiske produktet, skal det faktiske produktet veere
gjeldende.

(5) Til tross for artiklene (3) og (4), vil vi ikke vaere ansvarlige for noen krav om tap av fortjeneste eller
andre forhold som anses a veere et resultat av bruken av denne enheten.

(6) Denne handboken leveres vanligvis til alle regioner, sa den kan inneholde beskrivelser som er
relevante for andre land.

1. Innhold

*1 A seconda del paese in cui verra spedito il monitor LCD, le batterie AAA non sono incluse nella
confezione.

2. Installazione

La garanzia del prodotto non copre i danni provocati da un’installazione non corretta. La mancata
osservanza di queste raccomandazioni puo causare I'annullamento della garanzia.

A AVVERTENZA: Fare riferimento alle “Informazioni importanti”.

Durante il trasporto, lo spostamento o I'installazione del prodotto, utilizzare il numero di persone
necessario (almeno quattro) per sollevare il prodotto dalle quattro maniglie senza causare lesioni
alle persone o danni al prodotto.

» Per installare il monitor a soffitto o a parete, utilizzare un dispositivo di sollevamento montato sui
bulloni a occhiello. Il prodotto non deve essere sollevato solo da persone. Il prodotto potrebbe
cadere causando lesioni alle persone.

» M981: NON utilizzare questo prodotto a pavimento con il supporto da tavolo. Utilizzare questo
prodotto su un piano di appoggio oppure con un accessorio di montaggio per il supporto.

A ATTENZIONE: Evitare luoghi con temperatura e umidita estreme.
L’ambiente d’uso per questo monitor & il seguente. In caso contrario, potrebbero
verificarsi incendi o scosse elettriche o danni al prodotto.

» Temperatura di esercizio: Da 0 °C a 40 °C/Da 32 °F a 104 °F/
umidita: Da 20 a 80% (senza condensa)
» Temperatura di stoccaggio: Da -20 °C a 60 °C/Da -4 °F a 140 °F/
umidita: Da 10 a 80% (senza condensa)
1. Posizionare le batterie nel telecomando.
2. Collegare le apparecchiature esterne.
ATTENZIONE: Utilizzare i cavi specifici forniti con questo prodotto per evitare interferenze con la
ricezione radiotelevisiva.
Per USB, utilizzare un cavo segnale schermato con nucleo in ferrite.
Per HDMI, RS-232C e DisplayPort, utilizzare un cavo segnale schermato.
L'uso di cavi e adattatori diversi pud provocare interferenze con la ricezione
radiotelevisiva.

3. Collegare il cavo di alimentazione in dotazione.

4. Accendere il monitor e I'apparecchiatura esterna.
Accendere prima il monitor.

*1 | enkelte land vil det ikke medfalge AAA-batterier.

2. Installasjon

Produktgaranti dekker ikke skader forarsaket av feil installasjon. Unnlatelse av & folge disse
anbefalingene kan fore til at garantien blir ugyldig.

/\ ADVARSEL: Se «Viktig informasjon».

Ved transport, flytting eller installasjon av produktet ma produktet laftes etter de fire handtakene,
og lgftingen ma utferes av sd mange personer (minst fire) som er ngdvendig for & gjennomfere
loftet uten a forarsake personskader eller skader pa produktet.
» For & montere skjermen i taket eller pa en vegg ma du bruke en lgfteanordning som festes
til gyeboltene. Produktet skal ikke lgftes av kun personer. Produktet kan velte og forarsake
personskader.
+ M981: IKKE bruk dette produktet pa gulvet med bordplatestativet. Bruk dette produktet pa et
bord eller med monteringstilbehgr for statte.

A FORSIKTIG: Unnga lokasjoner med ekstrem temperatur og fuktighet.
Bruksmiljget for denne skjerme er som fglger. Dersom det ikke gjares, kan det fare til
brann, elektrisk stet eller skade pa produktet.

* Driftstemperaturen: 0 °C til 40 °C/32 °F til 104 °F/
fuktighet: 20 til 80 % (uten kondensasjon)
» Oppbevaringstemperaturen: -20 °C til 60 °C/-4 °F til 140 °F/
fuktighet: 10 til 80 % (uten kondensasjon)
1. Sett inn fjernkontrollbatteriene.
2. Koble til eksternt utstyr.
FORSIKTIG: Bruk de spesifikke kablene som fglger med dette produktet for & unnga interferens
med radio- og TV-mottak.
For USB, bruk en skjermet signalkabel med ferrittkjerne.
For HDMI, RS-232C og DisplayPort brukes en skjermet signalkabel.
Bruk av andre kabler og adaptere kan gi interferens med radio- og TV-mottak.

3. Koble til den medfelgende strgmledningen.

4. Skru pa strgmmen for skjermen og det eksterne utstyret.
Skru pa stremmen til skjermen forst.

MERK: Husk a spare pa originalemballasjen til bruk ved fremtidig transport eller sending av monitoren.

NOTA: Conservare la confezione e il materiale di imballaggio originali per trasportare o spedire il monitor.

MEGJEGYZES: A terméket csak abban az orszagban javittathatja, ahol vasarolta.

(1) Ajelen hasznalati utmutato tartalma engedély nélkil sem részben, sem egészében nem
nyomtathato uUjra.

(2) Ahasznalati utmutato tartalma kildn bejelentés nélkil is médosulhat.

(3) Ahasznalati utmutaté a legnagyobb gonddal késziilt; ha ennek ellenére mégis kérdéses pontokra,
hibakra vagy kihagyasokra bukkanna, kérjik, jelezze felénk.

(4) A hasznalati utmutatdban szerepl6 abra csak tajékoztatasul szolgal. Ha eltérés tapasztalhaté az
abra és a tényleges termék kozott, a tényleges termék jellemzéi az iranyaddak.

(5) A(3) és a (4) pontban foglaltak ellenére nem vallalunk felel6sséget az elmaradt haszonra
vonatkozé vagy egyéb, az eszkdz hasznalatabdl eredének vélt kovetelésekert.

(6) A kézikonyv altalanosan all rendelkezésre minden régié szamara, igy tartalmazhat olyan leirast is,
amelyek nem minden orszag szempontjabdl relevans.

1. A csomag tartalma

*1  Attdl figgben, hogy melyik orszagba szallitiak az LCD-monitort, a doboz nem tartalmazza az AAA
elemeket.

2. Uzembe helyezés

A termékgarancia nem terjed ki a nem megfelel6 telepités okozta karosodasokra. Az ajanlasok
figyelmen kiviil hagyasa a garancia érvénytelenitését vonhatja maga utan.

/\ FIGYELMEZTETES: Lasd: ,Fontos tudnivalok’.

A termék szallitdsakor, mozgatasakor vagy telepitésekor kérjiik, annyi embert (legalabb négyet)
alkalmazzon, amennyi szliikséges ahhoz, hogy a terméket a négy fogantyunal fogva fel tudja
emelni anélkll, hogy személyi sériilést vagy kart okozna a termékben.

» A monitor mennyezetre vagy falra torténé felszereléséhez hasznaljon a szemescsavarokhoz
rogzitett emel&szerkezetet. A terméket ne csak emberek emeljék fel. A termék leeshet és
személyi sérulést okozhat.

» M981: NE hasznalja a terméket a padlon az asztali allvannyal. A terméket az asztalon vagy egy
megtamasztast segit6 szerelési tartozékkal egyutt hasznalja.

A FIGYELEM: Kertlje a széls6séges hémérsékletl és paratartalmu helyeket.
A monitor az alabbi kérnyezetben hasznalhatd. Ennek elmulasztasa tizet vagy
aramiitést okozhat, vagy a termék karosodasahoz vezethet.
+ Uzemi hémérséklet: 0 — 40 °C/32 — 104 °F/paratartalom: 20 — 80% (paralecsapddas nélkiil)
» Tarolasi hémérséklet: -20 — 60 °C/-4 — 140 °F/paratartalom: 10 — 80% (paralecsapddas nélkul)
1. Ataviranyito elemeinek behelyezése.
2. Kulsé eszkdz csatlakoztatdsa.
FIGYELEM: A temékhez az el6irt, mellékelt kabeleket hasznalja, hogy ne zavarja a radio- és
televizidadasok vételét.
USB-csatlakozashoz hasznaljon ferritmagos, arnyékolt jelkabelt.
HDMI, RS-232C és DisplayPort esetén arnyékolt jelkabelt hasznaljon.
Mas kabelek és adapterek hasznalata zavarhatja a radio- és televizidadasok vételét.

3. A mellékelt tapkabel csatlakoztatasa.

4. A monitor és a kuls6 eszkoz tapellatasanak bekapcsolasa.
El6szor a monitor tapellatasat kapcsolja be.

MEGJEGYZES: A monitor jovébeni csomagolésa vagy szallitisa érdekében ne dobja el az eredeti
dobozt és csomagoléanyagot.

Személyes adatok védelme: Személyesen azonosithaté adatok, példaul IP-cimek, a monitoron
tarolhatok. A monitor athelyezése vagy hulladékként valé elhelyezése el6tt tordlje ezeket az adatokat a
FACTORY RESET (Gyari beallitasok visszaallitasa) funkciéval.
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Protezione delle informazioni personali: Sul monitor si potrebbero salvare informazioni personali,
come gli indirizzi IP. Prima di trasferire o smaltire il monitor, cancellare questi dati eseguendo la
funzione CONFIG. DI FABBRICA.

Sarankos vadovas LIT

PASTABA. $jgaminj galima naudoti tik toje $alyje, kurioje jis buvo pirktas.

(1) Be leidimo Sio vadovo turinio negalima perspausdinti nei viso, nei dalimis.

(2) Sio vadovo turinys gali bati kei¢iamas be jspéjimo.

(3) Sis vadovas buvo rengiamas labai kruopsciai, bet, pastebéje abejotiny dalyky, klaidy ar praleidimy,
susisiekite su mumis.

(4) Siame vadove pateikti paveiksléliai yra tik informaciniai. Jei yra neatitikimy tarp paveiksléliy ir tikro
gaminio, virSenybe turi tikras gaminys.

(5) Nepaisant (3) ir (4) straipsniy, mes nebusime atsakingi uz jokias pretenzijas dél negauto pelno ar
kity dalyky, kurie, kaip manoma, atsirado naudojant §j jrenginj.

(6) Sis vadovas bendrai pateikiamas visiems regionams, todél jame gali bati aprasy, taikomy kitoms
Salims.

1. Turinys

Sikring av personopplysninger: Personopplysninger, for eksempel IP-adresser, kan bli lagret
i skjermen. Tgm disse dataene ved hjelp av FACTORY RESET-funksjonen fgr du overfarer eller
kasserer monitoren.

Installatiehandleiding DUT

OPMERKING: Dit product kan alleen worden gebruikt in het land waar het gekocht werd.

(1) De inhoud van deze handleiding mag niet in zijn geheel of gedeeltelijk worden herdrukt zonder
toestemming.

(2) De inhoud van deze handleiding kan zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving worden gewijzigd.

(3) Eris veel zorg besteed aan de het opstellen van deze handleiding; Mocht u echter dubieuze
punten, fouten of weglatingen opmerken, neem dan contact met ons op.

(4) De afbeelding in deze handleiding is alleen ter illustratie. Als er verschillen zijn tussen de
afbeelding en het daadwerkelijke product, moet worden uitgegaan van het eigenlijke product.

(5) Onverminderd de artikelen (3) en (4), zijn wij niet verantwoordelijk voor enige claim met betrekking
tot winstderving of andere zaken die geacht worden het gevolg te zijn van het gebruik van dit
apparaat.

(6) Deze handleiding wordt veelal aan alle regio’s verstrekt. De handleiding kan dus beschrijvingen
bevatten die relevant zijn voor andere landen.

1. Inhoud

*1 Priklausomai nuo Salies, j kurig LCD monitorius yra siun¢iamas, AAA baterijy néra dézéje.

2. Montavimas

Gaminio garantija netaikoma Zalai, padarytai netinkamai sumontavus gaminj. Nesilaikant iy
rekomendacijy, gali bati panaikinta garantija.

A ISPEJIMAS. Zr. skyriy ,Svarbi informacija“.

Transportuodami, perkeldami ar montuodami gaminj, pasitelkite tiek Zmoniy (bent keturis), kad jie

galéty pakelti gaminj uz keturiy rankeny, nesusizeisdami ir nesugadindami gaminio.

» Norédami monitoriy pritvirtinti prie luby arba sienos, naudokite kélimo jtaisa, pritvirtintg prie
asiniy varzty. Gaminio nekelkite vien tik rankomis. Gaminys gali nukristi ir suZaloti Zmogy.

* M981: NENAUDOKITE Sio gaminio ant grindy su stalvirSio stovu. Naudokite §j gaminj ant stalo
arba su atraminiu montavimo priedu.

A DEMESIO. Venkite viety, kurioms badingas didelis temperatdry ir drégmés svyravimas.
Sio monitoriaus naudojimo aplinka yra tokia, kaip nurodyta toliau. To nedarant gali kilti
gaisras, istikti elektros Sokas arba bati sugadintas gaminys.
» Darbiné temperatira: 0-40 °C (32-104 °F)/drégmé: 20-80 % (be kondensacijos)
» Laikymo temperatdra: nuo 0—20 °C iki 60 °C/(nuo 0—4 °F iki 140 °F)/
dréegmé: 10-80 % (be kondensacijos)
1. Nuotolinio valdymo pulto baterijy jdéjimas.
2. ISorinés jrangos prijungimas.
DEMESIO. Su $iuo gaminiu naudokite pridedamus nurodytus kabelius, kad nebty trukdoma
priimti radijo ir televizijos signaly.
Norédami prijungti prie USB, naudokite ekranuotg signalo kabelj su ferito Serdimi.
HDMI, RS-232C ir ,DisplayPort‘ naudokite ekranuotg signalo kabel].
Naudojant kitus kabelius ir adapterius, gali bati sutrikdyti radijo ir televizijos signalai.

3. Teikiamo maitinimo laido prijungimas.
4. Monitoriaus ir iSorinés jrangos jjungimas.
Pirmiausia jjunkite monitoriy.

PASTABA. Nepamirskite pasilikti originalios dézés ir pakavimo medziagy monitoriui transportuoti ar
siysti.

Asmeninés informacijos apsauga: Monitoriuje gali bati iSsaugota asmenj identifikuojanti informacija,
pvz., IP adresas. Pries perduodami arba pries iSmesdami monitoriy, iSvalykite Siuos duomenis
paleisdami FACTORY RESET (GAMINTOJO NUSTATYMU ATKURIMO) funkcija.

*1 Afhankelijk van het land waar de LCD-monitor naartoe wordt verscheept, worden er geen AAA-
batterijen in de doos meegeleverd.

2. Installatie

De garantie van het product dekt geen schade die door onjuiste installatie wordt veroorzaakt. Als u
deze aanbevelingen niet opvolgt, kan dit de garantie nietig maken.

/\ WAARSCHUWING: Zie “Belangrijke informatie”.

Als u het product wilt transporteren, verplaatsen of installeren, zorg er dan voor dat u met
voldoende mensen (minstens vier) bent om het product aan de vier handgrepen te kunnen
opheffen zonder persoonlijk letsel of schade aan het product te veroorzaken.

» Om de monitor aan het plafond of aan de muur te installeren, gebruikt u een tilapparaat dat aan
de oogbouten is bevestigd. Hef het product niet alleen met mensen op. Het product kan vallen
en lichamelijk letsel veroorzaken.

» M981: IKKE bruk dette produktet pa gulvet med bordplatestativet. Bruk dette produktet pa et
bord eller med monteringstilbehear for stette.

A LET OP!: Vermijd locaties met extreme temperaturen en vochtigheid.
De gebruiksomgeving voor deze monitor is als volgt. Nalatigheid kan leiden tot
elektrische schok of schade aan het product.

» Gebruikstemperatuur: 0 °C tot 40 °C/32 °F tot 104 °F/
vochtigheid: 20 tot 80% (zonder condensatie)
» Opslagtemperatuur: -20 °C tot 60 °C/-4 °F tot 140 °F/
vochtigheid: 10 tot 80% (zonder condensatie)
1. De batterijen voor de afstandsbediening plaatsen.
2. Externe apparatuur aansluiten.
LET OP!: Gebruik de bijgeleverde, aangeduide kabels voor dit product om geen storing te
veroorzaken in de radio- en televisieontvangst.
Voor USB gebruikt u een afgeschermde signaalkabel met ferrietkern.
Gebruik voor HDMI, RS-232C en DisplayPort een afgeschermde signaalkabel.
Het gebruik van andere kabels en adapters kan radio- en tv-storing veroorzaken.

3. De meegeleverde voedingskabel aansluiten.

4. Schakel de stroom voor de monitor en de externe apparatuur in.
Schakel eerst de stroom voor de monitor in.

OPMERKING: Bewaar de originele doos en verpakkingsmateriaal om de monitor in te vervoeren of
verschepen.

UzstadiSanas rokasgramata LAV

PIEZIME. ST izstradajuma apkopi drikst veikt tikai valstl, kura tas iegadats.

(1) So rokasgramatu ne dalgji, ne pilniba nedrikst atkartoti iespiest bez at|aujas.

(2) Sis rokasgramatas saturs var tikt mainits bez iepriek$&ja pazinojuma.

(3) STrokasgramata ir sastadita |oti ripigi, tadu, ja pamanat kadus neskaidri formulétus noradijumus,
kladas vai izlaidumus, lGdzu, sazinieties ar mums.

(4) Saja rokasgramata paraditie attéli ir tikai informativi. Ja attéls neatbilst tam, k& izskatas faktiskais
izstradajums, prieksroka ir faktiskajam izstradajumam.

(5) Neesot pretruna ar 3) un 4) punktu, més neuznemamies atbildibu attieciba uz prasibam par pelnas
zaudé&jumiem vai citiem gadijumiem, kas radusies Sis ierices lietoSanas rezultata.

(6) STrokasgramata parasti ir pieejama visos regionos, tadé| taja var bat ari apraksti, kas attiecas uz
citam valstim.

1. Saturs

*1 Atkariba no valsts, uz kuru LCD monitors tiek parsatits, AAA baterijas var nebdt pievienotas
komplekta kasté.

2. Uzstadisana

Izstradgjuma garantija neattiecas uz bojajumiem, kas radu$ies nepareizas uzstadisanas dé|.
So ieteikumu neievérosanas dé| garantija var tikt anuléta.

/\ BRIDINAJUMS. Lidzu, skatiet “Svariga informacija”.

Transportégjot, parvietojot vai uzstadot izstradajumu, lidzu, izmantojiet tik daudz cilvéku, cik

nepiecie§ams (vismaz Cetrus), lai varétu pacelt izstradajumu aiz Cetriem rokturiem, negistot

traumas vai nesabojajot izstradajumu.

 Lai uzstaditu monitoru pie griestiem vai sienas, izmantojiet skrivém ar gredzenu piestiprinatu
pacel$anas ierici. Izstradajumu nedrikst celt tikai cilveki. Izstradajums var nokrist, nodarot
traumas cilvékiem.

» M981: NEIZMANTOJIET $o izstradajumu novietotu uz gridas ar galda stativu. Lietojiet $o
izstradajumu novietotu uz galda vai balstitu uz stiprinajuma piederuma.

A UZMANIBU! Izvairieties no vietam ar ekstrému temperatiru un mitrumu.
Sim monitoram paredzétie lieto$anas vides dati ir izklastiti talak. Pret&ja gadijuma
var tikt sanemts elektriskas stravas trieciens vai rasties izstradajuma bojajumi.
» Ekspluatacijas temperatdra: 0 °C—40 °C/32 °F-104 °F/
mitrums: 20-80% (bez kondensata)
» Uzglabasanas temperatara: -20 °C-60 °C/-4 °F-140 °F/
mitrums: 10-80% (bez kondensata)
1. Talvadibas pults bateriju ievietoSana.
2. Pievienojiet aréjo aprikojumu.
UZMANIBU! Izmantojiet $o izstradajumu ar komplektacija ieklautajiem noraditajiem kabeliem, lai
neizraisitu radio un televizijas signalu uztver§anas traucéjumus.
Izmantojot USB, ladzu, lietojiet ekranétu signala kabeli ar ferita serdeni.
Vienumam HDMI, RS-232C un DisplayPort izmantojiet ekranétu signalkabeli.
Citu kabelu un adapteru lietoSana var radtt radio un televizijas signalu uztverSanas
traucéjumus.

3. Pievienojiet komplektacija ieklauto baroSanas kabeli.
4. leslédziet monitoru un argjo aprikojumu.
Vispirms ieslédziet monitoru.

PIEZIME. Atcerieties, ka monitora transporté$anai vai parsatidanai jasaglaba originala kaste un
iepakojuma materiali.

Personiskas informacijas aizsardziba: monitora var tikt saglabata personu identificéjo$a informacija,
ka, pieméram, IP adreses. Pirms monitora nodo$anas vai likvideSanas notiriet Sos datus, veicot
FACTORY RESET (RUPNICAS REZIMA IESTATISANU).

Persoonlijke gegevens beveiligen: Identificeerbare persoonlijke gegevens, zoals IP-adres, kunnen
op de monitor worden opgeslagen. Verwijder deze gegevens voordat u de monitor overdraagt of
weggooit door de functie FACTORY RESET (Terugzetten naar fabrieksinstellingen) uit te voeren.

Instrukcja konfiguracji POL

UWAGA: Ten produkt moze by¢ naprawiany wytgcznie w kraju, w ktérym zostat zakupiony.

(1) Nie wolno przedrukowywac catej niniejszej instrukcji obstugi ani jej czgsci bez uzyskania
pozwolenia.

(2) Zawartos¢ niniejszej instrukcji obstugi moze ulec zmianie bez powiadomienia.

(3) Niniejszg instrukcje obstugi przygotowano z najwyzszg starannoscig, lecz w razie odnalezienia
jakichkolwiek watpliwych informacji, btedéw lub brakéw prosimy o kontakt.

(4) Obraz widoczny w instrukcji obstugi ma wytacznie charakter pogladowy. Jesli rzeczywisty produkt
bedzie sie réznit od sprzetu przedstawionego na tym obrazie, zastosowanie bedzie miat wyglad
rzeczywistego produktu.

(5) Niezaleznie od postanowien artykutdéw (3) i (4), nie ponosimy odpowiedzialnosci za jakiekolwiek
roszczenia z tytutu utraty zyskow lub innych kwestii wynikajgcych z korzystania z tego urzgdzenia.

(6) Niniejsza instrukcja jest dostarczana we wszystkich regionach, wiec moze zawiera¢ informacje
niedotyczace okreslonego kraju.

1. Zawartos¢

*1 Zaleznie od kraju, do ktérego jest wysytany monitor LCD, baterie AAA moga nie stanowi¢
zawartosci opakowania.

2. Instalacja

Gwarancja produktu nie obejmuje uszkodzen spowodowanych nieprawidfowsg instalacjg.
Niepodporzgdkowanie sig tym zaleceniom moze skutkowac uniewaznieniem gwarancji.

OSTRZEZENIE: Zobacz ,Wazne informacije’.

Aby bezpiecznie przetransportowac, przeniesc i zainstalowac¢ produkt, nalezy poprosi¢ o pomoc
tyle oséb (co najmniej cztery), ile bedzie konieczne w celu podniesienia produktu za cztery
uchwyty bez ryzyka uszkodzenia produktu ani wystgpienia obrazen ciata.

+ Aby zainstalowa¢ monitor na suficie lub $cianie, nalezy uzy¢ podnosnika mocowanego do $rub
oczkowych. Produkt nie moze by¢ podnoszony wytacznie przez ludzi. Produkt moze upasé,
powodujgc obrazenia ciata.

» M981: NIE WOLNO korzysta¢ z produktu ustawionego na podtodze z dotgczong podstawka
gorna. Produktu nalezy uzywac na pulpicie lub z zastosowaniem akcesoriow montazowych.

A PRZESTROGA: Nalezy unika¢ miejsc o skrajnych temperaturach i wilgotnosci.
Srodowisko uzytkowania tego monitora jest nastepujace. Niezastosowanie sie do
tego wymogu moze doprowadzi¢ do pozaru, porazenia pradem elektrycznym lub
uszkodzenia produktu.

» Temperatura pracy: 0°C do 40°C/32°F do 104°F/wilgotnosc¢: 20 do 80% (bez kondensaciji)
» Temperatura przechowywania: -20°C do 60°C/-4°F do 140°F/
wilgotnos¢: 10 do 80% (bez kondensac;ji)
1. Umieszczanie akumulatoréw w pilocie zdalnego sterowania.
2. Podtaczanie urzgdzen zewnetrznych.

PRZESTROGA: Niniejszy produkt moze by¢ uzytkowany z dostarczonymi wraz z nim kablami,
poniewaz stwierdzono, ze nie powodujg one zaktdcen odbioru sygnatu radiowego
ani telewizyjnego.

W przypadku ztgcza USB nalezy korzysta¢ z dostarczonego ekranowanego kabla
z rdzeniem ferrytowym.

W przypadku HDMI, RS-232C i DisplayPort nalezy stosowac ekranowany kabel
sygnatowy.

Inne przewody i adaptery moga zaktoca¢ odbior fal radiowych i telewizyjnych.

3. Podtaczanie dostarczonego przewodu zasilajgcego.

4. Wigczy¢ zasilanie monitora i sprzetu zewnetrznego.
Najpierw wigczy¢ zasilanie monitora.

UWAGA: Oryginalne opakowanie i pozostate czesci pakunkowe nalezy zachowac¢ na wypadek
koniecznosci transportu lub wysytki monitora.

Zabezpieczenie danych osobowych: W monitorze mogg by¢ zapisywane informacje umozliwiajgce
identyfikacje osoby, na przyktad adresy IP. Przed przekazaniem lub utylizacjg monitora nalezy usunaé
te dane, korzystajac z funkcji FACTORY RESET (przywrdcenia ustawien fabrycznych).

Manual de configuragao m

NOTA: Este produto apenas pode ser sujeito a assisténcia técnica no pais onde foi adquirido.

(1) Nao é permitido reimprimir, parcial ou integralmente, o conteido deste manual sem autorizagéo.

(2) O conteudo deste manual esta sujeito a alteragdes sem aviso prévio.

(3) O presente manual foi preparado com o maximo cuidado; no entanto, agradecemos que nos
contacte caso encontre pontos questionaveis, erros ou omissoes.

(4) Aimagem mostrada neste manual € meramente ilustrativa. Caso exista uma inconsisténcia entre
a imagem e o produto real, prevalece o produto real.

(5) Nao obstante os artigos (3) e (4), ndo seremos responsaveis por quaisquer reclamacgdes relativas
a perdas de lucros ou outras questdes alegadamente resultantes da utilizagao deste dispositivo.

(6) Este manual é normalmente fornecido a todas as regides, pelo que podem conter descrigbes que
sao pertinentes para outros paises.

1. Contelido

*1 Consoante o pais para onde o monitor LCD é expedido, as pilhas AAA ndo séo incluidas no
contetdo da caixa.

2. Instalacgao

A garantia do produto ndo cobre danos provocados por uma instalagéo inadequada. O ndo
cumprimento destas recomendages pode resultar na anulagao da garantia.

ADVERTENCIA: Consulte “Informagdes importantes”.

Ao transportar, mover ou instalar o produto, utilize o nimero necessario de pessoas (no minimo,
quatro) para elevar o produto pelas quatro pegas sem causar ferimentos pessoais ou danos no
produto.

« Para instalar o monitor no teto ou parede, utilize um dispositivo de elevacao instalado nos
olhais. Nao eleve o produto utilizando apenas as pessoas. O produto podera cair causando
ferimentos pessoais.

* M981: NAO UTILIZE este produto no chdo com o suporte para tampos de mesa. Utilize este
produto sobre uma mesa ou com um acessério de montagem para suporte.

A CUIDADO: Evite locais com niveis extremos de temperatura e humidade.
O ambiente de utilizagado deste monitor € o seguinte. O incumprimento desta regra
pode resultar em incéndio ou choque elétrico ou em danos no produto.
» Atemperatura de funcionamento: 0 °C a 40 °C/32 °F a 104 °F/
humidade: 20 a 80% (sem condensagao)
« Atemperatura de armazenamento: -20 °C a 60 °C/-4 °F a 140 °F/
humidade: 10 a 80% (sem condensagéo)
1. Instale as pilhas no controlo remoto.
Ligar equipamento externo.
CUIDADO: Utilize os cabos especificados fornecidos com este produto para nao interferir com a
rececgao de radio e televisao.
Para USB, utilize um cabo de sinal blindado com nucleo em ferrite.
Para HDMI, RS-232C e DisplayPort, utilize um cabo de sinal blindado.
A utilizagao de outros cabos e adaptadores pode causar interferéncia com a recegao
de radio e televisao.
3. Ligue o cabo de alimentacéo fornecido.
4. Ligue a alimentacédo para o monitor e para o equipamento externo.
Ligue primeiro a alimentagcado do monitor.

NOTA: Lembre-se de guardar a caixa original e o material de embalagem para transportar ou
expedir o monitor.

Proteger as informagoes pessoais: As informagdes pessoalmente identificaveis, tais como
enderecos IP, poderéo ser guardadas no monitor. Antes de ceder ou eliminar o monitor, limpe os

dados utilizando a fungdo FACTORY RESET (Reposigao de Fabrica).

Manual de instalare m

NOTA: Lucrérile de service pentru acest produs pot fi efectuate numai in tara de achizitie a acestuia.

(1) Continutul acestui manual nu poate fi retiparit partial sau integral fara permisiune.

(2) Continutul acestui manual este supus modificarilor fara instiintare prealabila.

(3) Intocmirea acestui manual a fost realizata cu deosebita grija, cu toate acestea, daca observati
puncte discutabile, erori sau omisiuni, va rugam sa ne contactati.

(4) Imaginea ilustrata in acest manual este doar cu titlu orientativ. Daca exista inconsecvente intre
imagine si produsul real, produsul real va avea prioritate.

(5) Fara a aduce atingere articolelor (3) si (4), nu vom fi raspunzatori pentru nicio reclamatie privind
pierderea de profit sau alte aspecte considerate a fi rezultatul utilizarii acestui dispozitiv.

(6) Acest manual este furnizat in mod normal in toate regiunile, astfel ca poate contine descrieri care
sunt relevante pentru alte tari.

1. Continut

*1 Tn functie de tara in care este expediat monitorul LCD, bateriile AAA nu sunt incluse in continutul cutiei.

2. Instalarea

Garantia produsului nu acopera daunele cauzate de instalarea necorespunzatoare. Nerespectarea
acestor recomanddri ar putea duce la anularea garantiei.

/\ AVERTIZARE: Va rugam sa consultati ,Informatii importante”.

La transportul, mutarea sau instalarea produsului, utilizati un numar suficient de persoane (cel
putin patru) pentru a putea ridica produsul tinand de cele patru manere, fara a rani persoanele si
fara a deteriora produsul.

» Pentru a instala monitorul pe plafon sau pe perete, utilizati un dispozitiv de ridicare fixat pe
suruburile cu ureche. Nu ridicati produsul folosind doar forta persoanelor. Produsul poate cadea
si poate rani persoanele.

» M981: NU utilizati acest produs pe podea cu stativul pentru blat. Va rugam sa utilizati acest
produs pe o0 masa cu accesorii de montare pentru sustinere.

A PRECAUTIE: Evitati locurile cu temperaturi si umiditate extreme.
Mediul de utilizare pentru acest monitor este urmatorul. Nerespectarea acestei
instructiuni poate provoca incendii sau socuri electrice sau deteriorarea produsului.

» Temperatura de functionare: 0 °C pana la 40 °C/32 °F pana la 104 °F/
umiditate: 20 pana la 80% (fara condensare)
« Temperatura de depozitare: -20 °C pana la 60 °C/-4 °F pana la 140 °F/
umiditate: 10 pana la 80% (fara condensare)
1. Instalarea bateriilor pentru telecomanda.
Conectarea echipamentului extern.
PRECAUTIE: Folositi cablurile indicate furnizate impreuna cu acest produs pentru a nu exista nicio
interferenta cu receptionarea radio si a televiziunii.
Pentru USB, utilizati un cablu cu semnal ecranat cu miez de ferita.
Pentru HDMI, RS-232C si DisplayPort, va rugam sa utilizati un cablu ecranat de semnal.
Utilizarea altor cabluri si adaptoare poate cauza interferente cu receptionarea radio si a
televiziunii.
3. Conectati cablul de alimentare furnizat.
4. Porniti alimentarea pentru monitor si echipamentul extern.
Mai intai porniti alimentarea pentru monitor.

NOTA: Nu uitati sa pastrati cutia originala si ambalajul pentru a transporta sau expedia monitorul.

Securizarea informatiilor cu caracter personal: Informatiile de identificare personala, precum
adresele de IP, pot fi salvate pe monitor. Inainte de a muta sau de a arunca monitorul, stergeti aceste
date prin efectuarea unei resetari la setarile din fabrica (FACTORY RESET).

Priru¢cka na nastavenie SLO

POZNAMKA: Tento produkt méZe byt opravovany iba v krajine, kde bol zakupeny.

(1) Obsah tejto pouzivatelskej prirucky ako celok ani jeho ¢asti nesmu byt bez povolenia reprodukované.

(2) Obsah tejto pouzivatelskej priru¢ky sa méze bez predchadzajuceho upozornenia zmenit.

(3) Priprave tejto pouzivatelskej priru¢ky bola venovana znaéna pozornost. Ak by ste napriek tomu
objavili akékolvek sporné body, chyby alebo opomenutia, kontaktujte nas.

(4) Obrazok v tejto prirucke je len informativny. Ak medzi obrazkom a skutoénym produktom existuje
nejaky rozdiel, skutoény produkt ma prednost.

(5) Bez ohladu na ¢lanky (3) a (4) nenesieme zodpovednost za Ziadne naroky na usly zisk alebo iné
skutocnosti, ktoré sa povazuju za désledok pouzivania tohto zariadenia.

(6) Tato prirucka je bezne poskytovana vo vSetkych oblastiach, takZze méze obsahovat opisy, ktoré sa
tykaju inych krajin.

1. Obsah

*1 V zavislosti od krajiny, do ktorej sa LCD monitor dodava, nemusia byt batérie AAA sucastou balenia.

2. Montaz

Zaruka na vyrobok sa nevztahuje na Skody spésobené nespravnou instalaciou. Pri nedodrZani tychto
odporucani méze doéjst k zruSeniu zaruky.
A VYSTRAHA: Pozri ast ,Délezité informacie”.

Pri preprave, presune alebo instalacii vyrobku vyuZite €o najviac ludi (minimalne Styroch), aby bolo

mozné zdvihnut vyrobok za Styri rukovate bez zranenia oséb alebo poskodenia vyrobku.

» Na inStalaciu monitora na strop alebo stenu pouzite zdvihacie zariadenie pripevnené ku
skrutkdm s okom. Vyrobok nezdvihajte len udskou silou. Vyrobok mézZe spadnut a spdsobit’
zranenie 0s0b.

« M981: Po montazi podstavca na stél tento produkt NEPOKLADAJTE na podlahu. Produkt
pokladajte iba na st6l alebo spolo¢ne s montaznou konstrukciou.

A UPOZORNENIE: Vyhnite sa miestam s extrémnymi teplotami a vihkostou.
Prostredie pouzivania tohto monitora je nasledovné. V opacnom pripade moze
dojst k poziaru, urazu elektrickym prudom alebo poskodeniu produktu.

» Prevadzkova teplota: 0 °C az 40 °C/32 °F az 104 °F/vihkost: 20 az 80 % (bez kondenzécie)
« Skladovacia teplota: -20 °C az 60 °C/-4 °F az 140 °F/vihkost: 10 az 80 % (bez kondenzacie)
1. Vlozte batérie do dialkového ovladaca.
2. Pripojte externé zariadenia.
UPOZORNENIE: S tymto produktom pouzivajte dodané Specifikované kable, aby nedochadzalo
k ruseniu prijmu rozhlasového a televizneho signalu.
V pripade rozhrania USB pouzite tieneny signalny kabel s feritovym jadrom.
Na pripojenie k portom HDMI, RS-232C a DisplayPort pouzite, prosim, tieneny
signalny kabel.
Pouzitie inych kablov a adaptérov méze spdsobit rusenie prijmu rozhlasového
a televizneho signalu.

3. Pripojenie dodaného napajacieho kabla.

4. Zapnutie napajania monitora a externého zariadenia.
Najprv zapnite monitor.

POZNAMKA: Nezabudnite si odloZit pévodni krabicu a baliaci material na prepravu alebo
prenasanie monitora.

Zaistenie osobnych informacii: Identifikacné informacie o osobach, ako napriklad IP adresy, sa
mozu ulozit do monitora. Pred prenosom alebo likvidaciou monitora vymazte tieto data pomocou
funkcie FACTORY RESET (RESETU VYROBNYCH NASTAVENI).

Priroénik za namestitev CIAY

OPOMBA: Ta izdelek lahko servisirate le v drzavi, kjer je bil kupljen.

(1) Vsebine tega priro¢nika se brez dovoljenja ne sme delno ali v celoti ponatisniti.

(2) Vsebina tega priro¢nika se lahko spremeni brez predhodnega obvestila.

(3) Pri pripravi tega priro¢nika smo bili zelo pazljivi; ¢e opazite kakrsne koli vprasljive tocke, napake ali
opustitve, nas o tem obvestite.

(4) Slika, prikazana v tem priro€niku, je samo okvirna. V kolikor se pojavi neskladnost med sliko in
dejanskim izdelkom, prevlada dejanski izdelek.

(5) Ne glede na ¢lena (3) in (4) ne prevzemamo odgovornosti za kakr$ne koli zahtevke glede izgube
dobicka ali druge zadeve, za katere se domneva, da so posledica uporabe te naprave.

(6) Ta prirocnik je obi¢ajno na voljo v vseh regijah, tako da lahko vsebujejo opise, ki ustrezajo drugim
drzavam.

1. Vsebina

*1  Skatla morda ne vsebuje baterij AAA, odvisno od tega, v katero drzavo se odpremi LCD-monitor.

2. Namestitev

Garancija izdelka ne krije Skode, nastale zaradi nepravilne namestitve. NeupoS$tevanje teh priporocil
lahko razveljavi garancijo.

OPOZORILO: Glejte ,Pomembne informacije”.

Pri prevozu, premikanju ali names$¢anju izdelka naj sodeluje toliko oseb, kot je potrebno (vsaj stiri),

da lahko dvignejo izdelek za &tiri roCaje brez nastanka telesnih poskodb ali poskodb izdelka.

« Za namestitev monitorja na strop ali steno uporabite dvizno napravo, pritrjeno na o¢esne vijake.
Izdelka ne dviguijte brez uporabe dvizne opreme. Izdelek lahko pade in povzroci telesne poskodbe.

» M981: NE uporabljajte tega izdelka na tleh z namiznim stojalom. Uporabite ta izdelek na mizi ali
s pritrdilnim dodatkom za podporo.

A POZOR: Izogibajte se lokacijam z ekstremnimi temperaturami in viago.
Okolje uporabe tega monitorja je naslednje. Ce tega ne storite, lahko pride do pozara ali
elektricnega udara ali poSkodbe izdelka.

» Delovna temperatura: 0 °C do 40 °C/32 °F do 104 °F/vlaga: 20 do 80 % (brez kondenzacije)
» Temperatura shranjevanja: -20 °C do 60 °C/-4 °F do 140 °F/vlaga: 10 do 80 % (brez kondenzacije)
Vstavljanje baterij daljinskega upravljalnika.
2. Povezovanje zunanje opreme.
POZOR: Uporabite navedene kable, priloZzene k temu izdelku tako, da ne ovirajo radijskega in
televizijskega sprejema.
Za USB uporabite zasciten signalni kabel s feritnim jedrom.
Za vhode HDMI, RS-232C in DisplayPort uporabite zas¢iten signalni kabel.
Uporaba drugih kablov in adapterjev lahko povzro¢i motnje v radijskem in televizijskem
sprejemu.
3. Povezovanje napajalnega kabla.
4. Vklop monitorja in zunanje opreme.
Najprej vklopite monitor.

—_

OPOMBA: Shranite originalno Skatlo in embalazni material za prevoz ali odpremo monitorja.

Varovanje osebnih podatkov: V monitorju so lahko shranjeni podatki, ki omogo¢ajo osebno
identifikacijo, kot so naslovi IP. Pred premestitvijo ali odstranjevanjem monitorja izbriSite te podatke s
funkcijo FACTORY RESET (PONASTAVI NA TOVARNISKE NASTAVITVE).

Installationshandbok

OBS! Denna produkt kan endast servas i det land dar den koptes.

(1) Innehallet i denna handbok far inte omtryckas, varken delvis eller i helhet, utan tillstand.

(2) Innehallet i denna handbok ar kan andras utan féregaende meddelande.

(3) Denna handbok har tagits fram med stor omsorg. Om du &nda skulle hitta nagra tveksamma
punkter, fel eller utelamnanden, kontakta oss.

(4) Bilden som visas i denna handbok ar endast vagledande. Om det finns nagra skillnader mellan
bilden och den faktiska produkten &r det den faktiska produkten som galler.

(5) Oaktat artiklarna (3) och (4) tar vi inget ansvar for nagra som helst ansprak for férlorad vinst eller
andra arenden som bedéms ha uppkommit genom anvandning av denna enhet.

(6) Denna handbok tillhandahalls vanligtvis till alla regioner, séa den kan innehalla beskrivningar som ar
relevanta for andra lander.

1. Innehall

*1  AAA-batterier kanske inte medfdljer i forpackningen beroende pa till vilket land som LCD-skarmen
levereras.

2. Installation

Produktgarantin omfattar inte skador orsakade av felaktig installation. Underlatenhet att félja dessa
rekommendationer kan resultera i att garantin blir ogiltig.

/\ VARNING: Se “Viktig information”.

For att transportera, flytta eller installera produkten kravs att minst fyra personer lyfter produkten i

de fyra handtagen utan att orsaka personskador eller skador pa produkten.

» For att installera monitorn pa tak eller vagg ska du anvanda en lyftanordning som ar fast vid
oglebultarna. Produkten kan inte lyftas endast av manniskor. Produkten kan falla ned och orsaka
personskador.

+ M981: ANVAND INTE den har produkten p& golvet med bordsstativet. Anvand den hér
produkten pa ett bord eller med ett monteringstillbehor for stod.

A VAR FORSIKTIG: Undvik platser med extrem temperatur och luftfuktighet.
Anvandningsmiljon fér denna monitor ar féljande. Underlatenhet att gora detta
kan leda till brand, elektriska stotar eller produktskador.

« Drift, temperatur: 0 °C till 40 °C/32 °F till 104 °F/luftfuktighet: 20 till 80 % (utan kondens)

» Forvaring, temperatur: -20 °C till 60 °C/-4 °F till 140 °F/luftfuktighet: 10 till 80 % (utan kondens)

Installera fjarrkontrollens batterier.

Anslut extern utrustning.

VAR FORSIKTIG: Anvand de medféljande specificerade kablarna med den har produkten for att
inte stéra radio- och TV-mottagning.
For USB, anvand en skarmad signalkabel med ferritkarna.
Anvand en skarmad signalkabel for HDMI, RS-232C och DisplayPort.
Anvandning av andra kablar och adaptrar kan orsaka stérning av radio- och TV-
mottagning.

3. Anslut den medfédljande strémkabeln.

4. Koppla pa strommen till skdrmen och den externa utrustningen.

Starta forst skarmen.

N —

OBS! Kom ihag att spara originalkartongen och férpackningsmaterialet om du behover transportera
eller frakta skarmen.

Séakra dina personuppgifter: Personligt identifierbar information som t.ex. IP-adresser kan finnas
sparade pa skarmen. Innan du Gverfor eller kasserar monitorn ska du rensa dessa data genom att
gora en FABRIKSINSTALLNING.
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Service & Support in Europe

Please contact:
Sharp NEC Display Solutions Europe GmbH.
Landshuter Allee 12-14, D-80637 Mlinchen
Phone: + 49 (0) 89/99699-0
Fax: +49 (0) 89/99699-500

For the latest information please see
https://lwww.sharpnecdisplays.eu/p/hg/en/home.xhtml
Data is subject to change without notice.

Sales Office List

For the latest information please see
https://www.sharp-nec-displays.com/ap/contact/index.html
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